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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Kenya’s Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) sub-sector continues to play a transformative role in shaping the 

country’s socio-economic landscape. As a foundational pillar of industrialization, innovation, and job creation, TVET is strategically 

aligned with national development blueprints including Kenya Vision 2030, the Bottom-Up Economic Transformation Agenda (BETA), 

Sessional Paper No. 1 of 2019, the National Education Sector Strategic Plan (NESSP 2023–2027), and the recommendations of the 

Presidential Working Party on Education Reforms (PWPER). 

Between FY 2022/23 and 2024/25, the sector recorded significant strides. The number of TVET institutions expanded from 2,401 

to 2,969, driving a 63.8% increase in enrolment to 565,842 trainees. Quality assurance mechanisms were strengthened through 

over 2,060 inspections and 1,180 audits, while Kenya’s participation in WorldSkills 2024/25 showcased national competencies across 

seven skill areas. 

The rollout of Competency-Based Education and Training (CBET) gained momentum, with 212 curricula developed or reviewed, 23 

digital courses introduced, and more than 265,000 candidates assessed. Trainer development remained a priority, with 3,300 new 

trainers recruited and 11,600 trained in CBET pedagogy, alongside enhanced internal quality assurance systems. 

Infrastructure development saw the completion of 30 new institutions, construction of workshops and hostels, and equipping of 12 

facilities—including those serving Special Needs Education (SNE). Industry linkages were deepened through the adoption of Dual 

Training in 65 institutions, engaging 2,583 industry partners and benefiting 7,876 trainees. International collaborations further 

enabled seasonal work placements abroad. 

Financially, recurrent allocations rose from KSh 19.0 billion to KSh 32.1 billion, supported by increased Appropriations-in-Aid (KSh 

12.3 billion in FY 2024/25). However, development expenditure averaged KSh 3.2 billion, falling short of sectoral needs and resulting 

in a cumulative capitation gap of KSh 13.5 billion over three years. 

Despite these gains, the sector continues to grapple with challenges. Trainer shortages persist, with a ratio of 1:55 against the 

recommended 1:25, compounded by high attrition rates. Funding shortfalls affect capitation, infrastructure, and VTC operations, while 

high utility costs and budget rationalization have led to incomplete projects. In some regions, weak industry linkages limit access 

to work-based training opportunities. 

Looking ahead to the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) 2026/27–2028/29, the sector aims to expand and modernize 

infrastructure, recruit additional trainers, and scale up Continuous Professional Development (CPD). Full implementation of CBET 

curricula and digital learning resources will be prioritized, alongside strengthened industry partnerships, dual training, and Recognition 

of Prior Learning (RPL). Conditional grants to VTCs will be reinstated, ICT connectivity enhanced, and planning and accountability 

improved through the TVET Management Information System (TVET-MIS). 

These strategic priorities are designed to consolidate recent progress, address persistent gaps, and position TVET as the engine for 

producing a globally competitive workforce—advancing Kenya’s target of 2 million trainees by 2025 and supporting inclusive, 

sustainable economic growth. 
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CHAPTER ONE 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1.  Background 

The sub-sector plays a critical role in national development by providing skilled, competent, and innovative human capital to drive 

industrialization, wealth creation, and socio-economic transformation. As Kenya advances towards becoming a newly industrialized, 

middle-income country by 2030, the TVET sub-sector has been positioned as a key enabler for achieving the goals of Kenya Vision 

2030, the Bottom-Up Economic Transformation Agenda (BETA), and the Fourth Medium-Term Plan (MTP IV). The Constitution of 

Kenya (2010) provides a strong legal and policy framework that supports the right to education and training, emphasizes equitable 

access, and devolves functions such as Vocational Training Centres (VTCs) to County Governments to enhance participation and 

inclusivity. 

The sub-sector is guided by a robust policy and legal framework, including the TVET Act CAP 210A, Sessional Paper No. 1 of 2019 

on Reforming Education and Training, Kenya National Qualifications Framework Act (2014), and the Public Finance Management Act 

(2012). It is also aligned to global and regional development blueprints, including the Africa Agenda 2063, Sustainable Development 

Goals (SDGs), and the East African Community (EAC) Vision 2050. The adoption of Competency-Based Education and Training (CBET) 

has been one of the most significant reforms, designed to align training with labour market demands, enhance productivity, and 

foster innovation. 

Significant progress has been made in expanding access to TVET programmes, developing and rolling out modular CBET curricula, 

enhancing quality assurance mechanisms, recruiting additional trainers, equipping institutions, and strengthening linkages with 

industry and development partners. Trainee enrolment has grown steadily, and initiatives such as the TVET Management Information 

System (TVET-MIS) have been rolled out to improve planning, monitoring, and accountability. 

Despite these gains, challenges persist — including inadequate funding, trainer shortages, incomplete and dilapidated infrastructure, 

high utility costs, weak industry linkages, underfunding of VTCs by County Governments, and a trainer-to-trainee ratio that remains 

below the World Bank recommended ratio of 1:25. These constraints must be addressed to ensure that TVET can deliver on its 

mandate of producing a globally competitive workforce. 

This Sub-Sector Report has been prepared during a period of major reforms aimed at strengthening TVET governance, coordination, 

and curriculum delivery. The recommendations of the Presidential Working Party on Education Reforms (PWPER) provide a roadmap 

for restructuring TVET institutions, improving quality assurance, and enhancing relevance of training to the economy’s needs. The 

report underscores the need to adopt innovative policy approaches, harness digital technology, promote research and innovation, 

and build stronger linkages with industry and county governments. 

The FY 2026/27 – 2028/29 Medium-Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) budget proposes targeted investments in infrastructure 

development, recruitment and capacity building of trainers, CBET implementation, digital curriculum development, and strengthening 

of partnerships with industry. These interventions are expected to accelerate achievement of the government’s target of 2 million 

TVET trainees by 2025, close skill gaps, and enhance employability and self-reliance among Kenyan youth. 

This report provides a comprehensive review of the TVET sub-sector’s financial and non-financial performance for the period FY 

2022/23 – 2024/25 and outlines priorities and resource requirements for FY 2026/27 – 2028/29. Chapter One provides background 
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information on the sub-sector, including strategic statements, vision and mission, and strategic goals and objectives in relation to 

the sub-sector’s mandate. It also introduces Semi-Autonomous Government Agencies (SAGAs) and key stakeholders involved in TVET. 

Chapter Two reviews the sub-sector’s performance, including programme outputs, key performance indicators, and expenditure trends 

over the review period. Chapter Three outlines the medium-term priorities, financial plan, and resource requirements by programme, 

sub-programme, and SAGAs. Chapter Four presents cross-sector linkages and emerging issues affecting the TVET sub-sector. Chapter 

Five provides conclusions, while Chapter Six sets out key recommendations for policymakers and stakeholders to guide future planning 

and resource allocation. 

The sub-sector has three programmes namely:  

i. Technical Vocational Education and Training; 

ii. Youth Training and Development; and 

iii. General Administration, Planning and Support Services. 

1.2.  Sub Sector Vision and Mission 

1.2.1  Vision 

A high quality Technical, Vocational Education and Training for global competitiveness 

1.2.2  Mission 

To provide, promote and coordinate the training sector by assuring quality, inclusiveness and relevance for the enhancement of 

the national economy and global competitiveness. 

1.3  Strategic Goals and Objectives of the Sub sector 

The main objective of the sub sector is to develop an effectively coordinated and harmonized TVET system that is capable of 

producing quality skilled human resources with the right attitudes and values required for growth and prosperity of the various 

sectors of the economy. 

1.3.1  Strategic Goals 

During the MTEF period 2026/27 – 2028/29; the sub - sector shall be guided by the following strategic goals: 

● To provide relevant, quality, adequate skills and competencies in strategic disciplines for spurring industrial and 

economic development in line with the aspirations of Kenyans in achieving the Bottom Up Economic Transformation 

Agenda; 

● To provide access to quality vocational education and training at all levels of education and training. 

● To formulate, review and implement appropriate policies, legal and institutional frameworks for the sub sector; and 

● To strengthen linkages between industry, TVET institutions and County Governments 

1.3.2  Strategic Objectives 

The Sub Sector has the following broad strategic objectives: 
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● To provide adequate and appropriate skilled Artisans, Craftsmen, Technicians and Technologists at all levels of the economy 

through practical training and work experience; 

● To transfer technology continuously through collaborative approach between TVET institutions and the relevant industries; 

● To promote dignity and decency of labour, particularly manual work; 

● To provide increased training opportunities for the increasing school leavers and other trainees to increase employability; 

● To provide continuous upgrading of skills and knowledge at the pace and ability of the trainees; 

● To provide a dynamic curriculum responsive to the manpower needs of a dynamic economy; 

● To impart marketable skills, technical know-how and attitudes that respond to contemporary labour market demands by 

the industry, informal sector and for self-employment; 

● To build on gains acquired in prior learning by promoting and sustaining entrepreneurial and technological innovations 

among the youth in TVET; 

● To redirect the potential of learners towards productive economic activities; 

● To provide life skills to learners that will enable them to cope with the challenges of adulthood and working life; 

● To enhance access and ensure equity at all levels of Technical and Vocational Education and Training; 

● To assure and improve the quality and relevance of teaching, learning and research at TVET institutions; 

● To ensure development and implementation of Competency Based Education and Training Curriculum, Assessment and 

Certification; 

● To provide a framework for National Qualifications; and 

● To promote innovativeness in TVET institutions. 

1.4  Sub Sector and its Mandate 

The mandate of Technical, Vocational Education and Training (TVET) as espoused in TVET Act CAP 210A, is to provide middle level 

skilled manpower to support socioeconomic development and ensure the country has adequate talent pool in priority sectors to 

fully participate in the global economy. TVET develops skills by employing a range of learning experiences which include: institutional 

based training, industry training, apprenticeships and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). The focus of TVET in Kenya is to provide 

a skilled workforce while ensuring access, equity, quality and relevance in training. TVET aims at stimulating entrepreneurial culture, 

creating investments, contributing to the improved productivity, competitiveness and prosperity of individuals, enterprises and the 

nation. TVET targets secondary school leavers, Not in Education Employment and Training (NEET) and industry practitioners. 

The State Department for Technical, Vocational Education and Training is mandated to undertake the function as provided in the Executive 

Order No. 1 of 2025 as follows. 

i. Development and management of Technical, Vocational Education and Training Policy:  

ii. Management of Technical Vocational Education Training;  

iii. Management of Institutes of Science and Technology;  

iv. Management of National Polytechnics;  

v. Registration of TVET Institutions; 

vi. Management of Vocational Educational Training Institutions (TVETs);  

vii. Management of Technical Training Institutes;  

viii. Development of Policy and Standards for Youth Polytechnics and Vocational Training;  

ix. Management of Apprenticeships and Training of Technical and Vocational Training; and 
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x. Oversee the implementation of the recommendations of the Presidential Working Party on Education Reform, in regard 

to technical and vocational training. 

To achieve its mandate, the State Department has two technical directorates (Directorate of Technical Education and Directorate of 

Vocational, Education and Training) and General Administration and Support Services. Additionally, the State Department oversees 

the operation of five SAGAs namely; Technical and Vocational Education and Training Authority (TVETA), TVET Curriculum Development 

Assessment and Certification Council (CDACC), TVET Funding Board, Kenya National Qualifications Authority (KNQA), Kenya School of 

TVET (KSTVET) and 32 National Polytechnics. 

Directorate of Technical Education: The directorate has the overall mandate on matters of Technical Training in the Country. This 

includes: Enhancing access, equity, quality and relevance at all levels of technical training, improving the quality of technical training 

and promotion of linkages and collaborations between industry and TVET institutions and promotion of innovativeness and research 

in TVET Institutions. The TVET sector in Kenya currently includes 33 National Polytechnics, one (1) Kenya School of TVET, 209 

Technical and Vocational Colleges (TVCs) – Comprising of TTIs, ITs and ISTs and four (4) Special TTIs catering for hearing and 

visually impaired trainees. 

Directorate of Vocational Education and Training: The Directorate is mandated to formulate policy, capacity build and give technical 

assistance to the counties on curriculum implementation, good governance for VTCs, ensure ICT integration and create linkages and 

partnerships that will improve the quality of vocational training in the country. 

The Constitution of Kenya, 2010 in schedule four (4) devolves Village polytechnics with clear roles for each level of government.  

There are currently 1,204 Public VTCs with an enrolment of 160,894 trainees.  

General Administration, Planning and Support Services Department: The State department has other support departments/units, which 

offer support services to the technical directorates. These are: Administration, Human Resource Management and Development, 

Accounts, Finance, Central Planning and Project Monitoring Department, Information and Communication Technology, Legal, Public 

Communication, Internal Audit and Supply Chain Management Unit. 

1.5  Autonomous and Semi-Autonomous Agencies 

The sub-sector has the following SAGAs: 

Technical and Vocational Education and Training Authority (TVETA): The TVET Authority is a State Corporation under the Ministry of 

Education established under the TVET Act CAP  210A. The mandate of TVETA is to regulate training in the country through 

development of training standards, quality assurance, registration and licensing (accreditation) of TVET institutions, programs and 

trainers and quality audit. Section 7 of the TVET Act CAP 210A gives functions of the Authority. 

TVET Curriculum Development, Assessment and Certification Council (TVET CDACC): TVET CDACC is a State Corporation established 

under the TVET Act CAP 210A. The Council is mandated to undertake design and development of Curricula for the training 

institutions’ examination, assessment and competence certification and advise the Government on matters related thereto. This is in 

line with the policy document on Reforming Education and Training that embraces Competency Based Education and Training (CBET) 

approach. 
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Kenya National Qualifications Authority (KNQA): The Kenya National Qualifications Authority is a State Corporation under the Ministry 

of Education established under KNQF Act CAP 214. The mandate of the Authority is to establish and regulate a National Qualifications 

System, based on a National Qualifications Framework (NQF). 

TVET Funding Board (TVETFB): TVET Act CAP 210A section 47 established the TVET Funding Board, whose mandate is to mobilize 

funds to be used for financing technical, vocational education and training institutions. The Presidential Working Party on Education 

Reforms (PWPER) Report 2023 has recommended the amalgamation of HELB, TVETFB and UFB alongside the placement function by 

KUCCPS into the Tertiary Education Placement and Funding Board. 

Kenya School of TVET (KSTVET): The Kenya School of TVET is a State Corporation under the Ministry of Education established under 

the Legal Order No 123 Gazette on 22nd July, 2022. The mandate of the KSTVET is Continuous Professional Development (CPD) of 

TVET Trainers and Support Staff and conduct research and innovation activities. They are also mandated to capacity build TVET 

Institutions’ Council and Board Members. 

National Polytechnics: The sub-sector has a total of 33 National Polytechnics. The mandate of National Polytechnics is to offer 

training up to Higher National Diploma level as well as engage in research and innovation activities. The institutions can also 

collaborate with technical universities to offer degree programmes. The names of the National Polytechnics are as shown in table 

1.0: 

 Table 1.0: National Polytechnics  

S/No Name of National Polytechnic Year of Establishment /Elevation as NP 

1 Kabete National Polytechnic 2016 through legal notice No. 92 

2 Kenya Coast National Polytechnic 2016 through legal notice No. 88 

3 Eldoret National Polytechnic 2014 through legal notice No. 114 

4 Kisii National Polytechnic 2016 through legal notice No. 93 

5 The Kisumu National Polytechnic 2014 through legal notice No. 113 

6 Kitale National Polytechnic 2016 through legal Notice No. 95 

7 Meru National Polytechnic 2016 through legal Notice No. 94 

8 North Eastern National Polytechnic 2016 through legal notice No. 89 

9 Nyeri National Polytechnic 2016 through legal notice No. 91 

10 Sigalagala National Polytechnic 2016 through legal notice No. 90 

11 The Nyandarua National Polytechnic 2020 through legal notice No. 209 

12 Tseikuru National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 9 

13 Kajiado National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 11 

14 Kaiboi National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 16 

15 Jeremiah Nyagah National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 15 

16 Bungoma National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 14 

17 Shamberere National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 10 

18 Kericho National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 13 
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S/No Name of National Polytechnic Year of Establishment /Elevation as NP 

19 Nyamira National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 8 

20 Mawego National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 12 

21 Baringo National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 17 

22 Rift Valley National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 7 

23 Kiambu National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No. 5 

24 Taita Taveta National Polytechnic 2024 through Legal Notice No.6 

25 Nairobi National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 34 

26 Michuki National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 36 

27 Ollessos National Polytechnic 2025 tshrough Legal Notice No. 32 

28 Kaimosi Friends National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 35 

29 Siaya National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 120 

30 Mitunguu National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 33 

31 Kisiwa National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 118 

32 The Bumbe National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 119 

33 The Kipsoen National Polytechnic 2025 through Legal Notice No. 117 

 1.6  Role of sub-sector stakeholders 

The sub sector has a wide range of stakeholders with varied interests in the TVET training process and outcomes. The roles of 

selected sub sector stakeholders are shown in table 1.1 

Table 1.1: Summary of Stakeholders 

Stakeholder Role 

The National Treasury Programme and project funding and formulation of financial policies. 

Other Government Ministries and Agencies Formulation and implementation of Government policies. 

Development Partners Provide funds, technical support and capacity building. 

Local and Foreign examination bodies Assessment and award of certificates. 

The Public Source of data, taxpayers, suppliers and consumers of services. 

Workers unions: KUDHEHIA and other 

trade unions and associations 
Have a role in collective bargaining for employee welfare. 

Educational and Training Institutions 
Provision of skills, knowledge and attitudes, expertise, professionalism, Human 

capacity building 

Faith Based Organizations and private 

investors 

Provide training, support institutions’ infrastructure development, provide 

scholarships and promote good virtues. 

Media 
Publicize government policies on education and training, offer training, popularize 

TVET programs, disseminate information 

Research Institutions (private and public) 
Collaborative research, collaboration in programme development, policy guidelines, 

Synergies and capacity building, disseminate research findings 
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Stakeholder Role 

Industry Regulators and Marketing 

Agencies. 
Marketing and Industry regulation 

Private Sector Associations and Civil Society 
Partnering with the Sector in programme/curriculum development, training and 

community advocacy, offer opportunities for internship and industrial attachments 

Industries 
Providing Industrial Attachment to TVET trainees, Employment of graduates, 

training and competency assessment 

Trainers and instructors at all levels Participate in training, research and innovation 

Households, parents/guardian and 

communities 
Resource mobilization and management of the sector programmes 

County Governments 
Augment the sector bursary fund, support development of infrastructure, 

employment of staff for VTCs and Curriculum Implementation 

The Senate 
Make laws and policies that safeguard the interests of the counties on vocational 

training 

African Centre for Technology Studies 

(ACTS) 

Promote capacity building, knowledge sharing and collaboration in the field of 

policy analysis and research 

Kenya National Academy of Science (KNAS) 
Formulation of policies and programmes designed to encourage the development 

and application of Science and technology for National Development 

Kenya Industrial Property Institute (KIPI) Administers Intellectual Property rights 

Kenya Institute of Public Policy Research 

and Analysis (KIPPRA) 
Provide Public Policy Research by conducting research and capacity building. 

TVET Principals Association e.g. Kenya 

Association of Technical Training Institutes 

(KATTI) 

Provide linkage between TVET Institutions, MoE and PSC 

Kenya National Association of Private 

Colleges (KENAPCO) 

Collaborate with the Government to ensure quality standards in training in the 

private colleges in accordance with the Government’s set standards. 

TVET Institutions (Public and Private) Implement training programs 

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
Provide employment, income generation, training opportunities and development of 

industrial base 
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CHAPTER TWO 

2.0 PROGRAMME AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW FY 2022/23 TO 2024/25 

2.1 Review of Sub Sector Programmes Performance – Delivery of Outputs/KPI/Targets 

2.1.1 Programme 1: Technical, Vocational Education and Training 

Under this programme, there are four (4) sub programmes namely: Technical Accreditation and Quality Assurance; Technical Trainer 

and Instructor Services; Special Needs in Technical and Vocational Education; and Infrastructure Development. 

Technical Accreditation and Quality Assurance  

The number of public and private TVET institutions rose from 2,401 in FY 2022/23 to 2,605 in FY 2023/24 and further to 2,969 

in FY 2024/25. The total number of institutions under the purview of the Ministry of Education at the end of FY 2024/2025 was 

277 out of which 247 institutions were operational while 30 were at various stages of completion.  

Enrollment in public TVET institutions overseen by the Ministry of Education rose significantly, from 345,387 in the FY 2022/23 to 

406,598 in FY 2023/24, and further to 565,842 in FY 2024/25, marking a 63.8% growth over the review period.  

The government introduced an annual capitation grant of KSh. 30,000 per trainee which boosted enrollment in TVET institutions. 

However, the overall capitation grant budget has remained unchanged at Ksh. 5.2 billion per year leading to disbursement per 

trainee falling short of Ksh 30,000. The actual disbursement per trainee was KSh. 13,000 (43%) in FY 2022/23, KSh. 14,000 (47%) 

in FY 2023/24, and KSh. 17,100 (57%) in FY 2024/25. The subsector recorded a capitation deficit of KSh. 13.52 billion over the 

review period, KSh. 5.36 billion in FY 2022/23, KSh. 4.90 billion in FY 2023/24 and KSh. 3.26 billion in FY 2024/25 

The sub-sector held five (5) regional and one (1) national TVET fair and skills competitions. The World Skills Kenya competition was 

first held in the FY 2022/23 in 19 skill areas and the second in the FY 2023/24 attracting 115 competitors in 23 skill areas. 

Eight (8) competitors in seven (7) skills areas (Welding, Water Technology, Mechatronics, CNC Turning, Mechanical CAD, Restaurant 

Service, Cooking) qualified and participated in the WorldSkills competitions held in Lyon, France in FY 2024/25. Additionally, five 

(5) regional and one (1) national competitions in co-curricular activities were held which included music festival, drama festival and 

sports competitions.  

A total of 404 in FY 2022/23; 788 in FY 2023/24; and 869 in FY 2024/25, TVET institutions were inspected for accreditation. 

Quality audits were conducted in 417 institutions in both FY 2022/23 and FY 2023/24 and in 350 institutions in FY 2024/25. 

Annual audit reports were submitted to the Council of Governors and the Ministry of Education throughout the review period. 

Volumes 6, 7, and 8 of the Kenya Journal of TVET were published in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25 respectively. Each 

year saw the development of three new standards: Recognition and Equation of TVET Qualifications, Industrial Attachment, and CBET 

Assessment Centre Standards, plus a Competency-Based Assessment (CBA) tool in FY 2022/23; Safeguarding in TVET, Dual Training, 

and Entrepreneurship & Incubation in FY 2023/24 and; In-Company Trainers Guidelines, CPD Standards for Trainers, and Admission 

Cluster Guidelines  in FY 2024/25. 

Under Section 17 of the TVET Act CAP 210A, trainer registration totaling to 1,834 in FY 2022/23, 4,145 in FY 2023/24, and 4,447 

in FY 2024/25. To support Institution-Based Quality Assurance (IBQA), Internal Quality Assurance (IQA) training was provided to 
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362 trainers in FY 2022/23, 595 in FY 2023/24, and 701 in FY 2024/25. 

During the review period, 194 occupational training standards were harmonized with industry input to align TVET with labor market 

demands. Basic units were revised with EASTRIP support: Levels 3 and 4 now have two units, while Levels 5 and 6 have four units 

effective 2024. 

A total of 212 curricula were developed or reviewed—26 in FY 2023/24 and 186 in FY 2024/25—focusing on high-demand skill 

areas. The surge in FY 2024/25 was driven by a policy shift that led to the rollout of 192 modularized CBET curricula. 

To support modular curriculum implementation, support materials for 85 courses were developed, including mentoring tools, 

assessment requirements, and performance criteria weighting. Digital curriculum materials were created for 13 courses in FY 2023/24 

and 10 in FY 2024/25 to improve trainee access. Concurrently, 13 trainers were trained in digital content development, and 43 

learning guides were produced to support CBET delivery. 

Competency-Based Assessment (CBA) was conducted for: 16,083 candidates in 107 institutions (FY 2022/23); 35,384 candidates (FY 

2023/24) and; 214,275 candidates in 402 institutions (FY 2024/25) 

Assessment center registrations rose to 538, with 186 added in FY 2023/24 and 103 in FY 2024/25. The RPL, MIS system was 

developed to accelerate Recognition of Prior Learning rollout. Additionally, a total of 4,505 assessors and verifiers were trained in 

CBA during the review period, with 3,523 registered in FY 2023/24. 

In FY 2024/25, the Dual Training Model was adopted, and a supporting policy approved in January 2025. The program is now 

implemented in 65 institutions, enrolling 7,876 trainees and partnering with 2,583 industry players. 

Over the review period, 24 Qualifications Awarding Bodies (QABs) and 385 qualifications were registered: 10 QABs and 235 

qualifications in FY 2022/23, 8 QABs and 101 qualifications in FY 2023/24, and 6 QABs with 49 qualifications in FY 2024/25. The 

National Qualifications Database (NQD) was established to enhance credibility and recognition, with 125,396 graduate profiles 

registered in FY 2023/24 and 160,018 in FY 2024/25. 

Capacity building and sensitization efforts reached 180 QABs; 56 in FY 2022/23, 20 in FY 2023/24, and 104 in FY 2024/25 to 

support their role in KNQF implementation. A total of 8,202 alignment and validation applications were processed: 2,357 in FY 

2022/23, 2,567 in FY 2023/24 and 3,278 in FY 2024/25. These efforts enabled access to further education, employment, and 

helped eliminate fraudulent certifications. 

To strengthen dual training, the subsector actively pursued partnerships with 2,583 local industries and SMEs, benefiting 7,876 

trainees in FY 2024/2025. International collaborations led to 598 seasonal agricultural work placements for TVET trainees in the 

UK in the same year. Additional partnerships were formed with Germany, Finland, Australia, China, Korea, and Canada. 

Technical Trainers and Instructor Services 

The number of operational Technical and Vocational Colleges under the Ministry of Education increased from 221 in FY 2022/23 to 

230 in FY 2023/24, and 247 in FY 2024/25. This growth raised trainer demand from 13,175 to 16,949 over the same period. 
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However, 6,296 trainers were in post in FY 2022/23, resulting in a shortfall of 6,729. In FY 2023/24, there were 7,396 trainers 

in post, leaving a shortfall of 6,851. By FY 2024/25, the number of trainers in post rose to 9,908 after recruiting 3,300 trainers; 

All the same, due to rapid enrollment growth in TVET institutions, the shortfall remained at 7,041—partly addressed through 

Council/Board recruitment. 

The trainer-to-trainee ratio stood at 1:55, far below the World Bank’s recommended 1:25, and was further strained by annual 

attrition of about 300 trainers. To bridge this gap, 1,300 trainers were recruited in FY 2022/23 and 2,000 in FY 2023/24. 

The Kenya Technical Trainers College was gazetted as the Kenya School of TVET vide gazette notice Vol.CXXIV-No.141 dated 22nd 

July 2022. The KSTVET trainee enrolment was 4,006 in FY 2022/23, 4,659 in the FY 2023/24 and 6,258 in FY 2024/25. 

To enhance the skills of TVET trainers in delivering CBET effectively, KSTVET, in collaboration with CiCAN under the Young African 

Works programme, has trained a total of 11,616 trainers drawn from National Polytechnics (NPs), Technical and Vocational Colleges 

(TVCs) and Vocational Training Centres (VTCs) in the period under review. 

Infrastructure Development 

In the period under review, construction of the hospitality and tourism blocks in the four SNEs commenced and had achieved an 

average of 75% completion level. 

The sub-sector continued with the construction of 36 new TVET institutions, out of which 30 were completed. The construction of 

eighteen (18) new TVCs in constituencies commenced in 2023/2024 and are at different levels of completion. Additionally, construction 

work for workshops, hostels, incubation centres, and a printing and publishing centre commenced at 22 TVET institutions. Also, 

power connectivity in 7 TVET institutions was uprated to the required capacity. 

During the period under review, 12 institutions were equipped. Four of which were special TVET institutions receiving assistive 

learning and training devices, tannery equipment, footwear equipment, stitching machines and hand tools. 

2.1.2 Programme 2: Youth Training and Development 

The programme has three sub-programmes, namely: Revitalization of Youth Polytechnics; Curriculum Development and Quality 

Assurance and Standards. 

Revitalization of Youth Polytechnics 

In line with PWPER recommendations, key provisions from The Vocational Training Bill 2022 which aimed to establish a legal 

framework for the creation and management of Vocational Education and Training Institutions at the county level were incorporated 

into the 2024 review of the TVET Act CAP 210A, which has since been submitted to the National Treasury for input. Additionally, 

as mandated by Executive Order No. 2 of 2023, a concept note and draft National Policy for Vocational Education and Training 

were developed and shared with all 47 County Governments to facilitate stakeholder feedback and concurrence in FY 2024/25.. 

Curriculum Development 

During the FY 2022/23, a total of 25 CBET Curricula were implemented in VTCs, 60 CBET Curricula in the FY 2023/2024 and 94 

modular curricula for level 3 in FY 2024/25. Nationwide sensitizations were conducted in all 47 Counties whereby VTC Managers 
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and the County Directors were apprised of the new Competency based modular curricula system. Counties were sensitised on CBET 

during the FY under review.  

Quality Assurance and Standards 

During the period under review, the sub-sector undertook quality assurance based on regulations, standards and guidelines on 

curriculum implementation in Vocational Training Centres (VTCs). Sensitization on Internal Quality Assurance (IQA) and career guidance 

was conducted for 123 County Vocational Education and Training (VET) staff in FY 2022/23 and 88 staff in FY 2024/25. In addition, 

370 staff were sensitized on leadership, governance, and management during the FY 2024/25. Cumulatively, 709 VTCs in 43 counties 

were quality audited over the review period, broken down as follows: 247 in FY 2022/23, 259 in FY 2023/24, and 203 in FY 

2024/25. 

 

ICT Integration in VTCs: 

In the FY 2022/23, the sector mapped and shared locations of 1,157 VTCs covering all 47 counties with the Ministry of ICT and 

Digital Economy for the rollout of the National Programme on Digital Connectivity to the national fibre optic cable including the 

establishment of the Wi-fi hotspots and digital hubs in 14 VTCs in FY 2023/24. 

2.1.3 Programme 3: General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

Planning and Administrative Services 

During the period under review, the sub-sector carried out training, capacity building of 2,308 (1,029 in FY 2022/23, 1,029 in FY 

2023/24 and 250 in FY 2024/25) members of staff. Furthermore, 2,401 (600 in FY 2022/23, 1,325 in FY 2023/24 and 476 in FY 

2024/25) members of staff were sensitized on HIV, gender mainstreaming, ADA, mental health and other cross-cutting issues. The 

subsector further recruited and inducted 3,300 newly recruited trainers. 

The sub-sector undertook Training Needs Analysis (TNA), sensitised and appraised 10,532 Officers and Trainers over the review 

period.  The sub-sector also provided industrial attachment opportunities to 136 youths from tertiary institutions and universities 

and 307 youths were offered internship opportunities under the Public Service Internship Programme. A total of 980 officers in 

Head Quarters were sensitised on HIV & AIDS, drug and substance abuse and 12 officers were referred for rehabilitation and 

counselling. The sub-sector further sensitised 6,600 officers on the Public Officers’ Ethics Act, 2003 and the guidelines on the 

declaration of income, assets and liabilities and ensured all officers complied with the declaration guidelines. Additionally, the sub-

sector sensitised 250 officers of TVET institutions and headquarters on corruption prevention. 

During the review period, the sub-sector successfully rolled out the TVET Management Information System (TVET-MIS). Out of 247 

operational institutions, 241 were incorporated into the rollout. In addition, three new modules were introduced to the system. 
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Table 2.1 Analysis of Programme Targets and Actual Targets 

Programs 
Delivery 

Unit 
Key Output Key Performance Indicators 

Planned Target  Achieved Target  
Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

STATE DEPARTMENT FOR TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

Programme 1: Technical Vocational Education and Training 

Programme outcome: Increased access and quality of TVET 

SP 1.1 

Technical 

Accreditation 

and Quality 

Assurance 

DTE 

Trainees enrolled in TVET 

Number   of   trainees   

enrolled   in National 

Polytechnics 

123,791 136,437 200,117 89,536 152,951 262,513 
Over achievement is due to Intensive 

outreach marketing programmes 

Number of trainees enrolled in 

TVCs 
132,325 200,450 305,799 286,615 244,767 291,528 

Outreaches boosted enrolment, but 

upgrading four TTIs to NP status led to 

a drop in enrolment 

Number of youths trained for 

Digital Skills Training (Jitume) 
- 9,200 111,800 - 16,072 24,206 

There are  limited resources to support 

its implementation 

Number   of   trainees enrolled   

in Special Needs TVCs 
3,337 4,507 5,229 4,487 4,221 5,543 

Overachievement was due to Intensive 

outreach marketing programmes 

Trainees financed 

Number of TVET trainees 

receiving capitation 
174,861 332,485 272,039 332,485 309,484 272,039 

The decrease in numbers was due to 

introduction of NFM and phasing out of 

the OFM. 

Number of trainees receiving 

Scholarship  
- 166,924 378,435 - 52,542 57,709 

Funds received in FY 2024/25 were used 

to pay the carryovers from FY 2023/24 

Governing Council/BoG 

Appointed/Inducted/ 

Evaluated 

Number of Governing 

Council/BoG Appointed 
- 44 52 - 44 52 Target achieved  

Number Of Governing 

Council/BoG Inducted and 

Evaluated 

- 44 52 - 36 48 Budgetary constraints 

Policies and guidelines 

developed/reviewed  

Number of policies and guidelines 

developed/reviewed  
- 4 3 1 2 1 

Limited funding has delayed the 

completion of draft policies. 

Number of TVET fair competitions - 6 6 6 6 0 Lack of funding  



14 

 

Programs 
Delivery 

Unit 
Key Output Key Performance Indicators 

Planned Target  Achieved Target  
Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Skills competitions 

conducted 

Number of international skills 

competitions 
- 1 1 1 1 0 Lack of funding  

Co-curricular activities 

conducted 

Number of TVET Drama & Music 

Festivals held regionally  
- 6 3 6 6 1 Lack of funding 

Number of TVET Sports 

Competitions held regionally  
- 6 6 6 6 0 Lack of funding 

SP 1.1 

Technical 

Accreditation 

and Quality 

Assurance 

TVETA 

TVET Institutions inspected 

for accreditation 

Number of TVET Institutions 

inspected for accreditation 
400 450 410 404 788 869 

Variance arose from the directive to shift 

institutions to CBET 

Quality Audit of 

institutions  

Number of TVET institutions 

audited for quality assurance 
400 415 300 417  417 350 

Variance caused by financial support from 

CICan to quality audit institutions 

implementing the Young Africa works 

program 

Trainers accredited 
Number of TVET trainers 

accredited 
2,500 2,500 2500 1,834 4,145 4447 

More trainers applied as a result of 

trainers' recruitment 

Trainers capacity built on 

TVET Quality Assurance  

Number of trainers capacity built 

on TVET Quality Assurance  
240 400 400 362 595 701 

The variance resulted from institutions 

and county governments initiating and 

funding capacity-building programs 

Number of TVET Standards 

developed/ reviewed  

 Number of TVET Standards 

developed/ reviewed 
 3 3  3 3 3  3 

Target achieved 

SP 1.1 

Technical 

Accreditation 

and Quality 

Assurance 

TVET 

CDACC 

CBET curriculum 

developed/reviewed 

Number of CBET curriculum 

developed/reviewed 
30 20 180 0 26 194 

Positive variance attributed to directive 

to harmonize all OS and Curricula to 

standardize training among all QAI 

Occupational standards 

harmonized/ developed 

Number of occupational 

standards harmonized/developed 
30 20 180 0 26 194 

Positive variance attributed to directive 

to harmonize all OS and Curricula to 

standardize training among all QAI 

Learning guides for CBET 

curriculum approved 

Number of learning guides for 

CBET curriculum approved  
65 40 5 0 43 0 

The process was paused due to ongoing 

curriculum review 
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Programs 
Delivery 

Unit 
Key Output Key Performance Indicators 

Planned Target  Achieved Target  
Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Dual training plans 

developed 

Number of dual training plans 

developed  
    

10 
    

149 High demand for dualizing courses  

Digitized curriculum 

content  

Number of curriculum content 

digitized 
50 10 10 0 3 10 

Support by development partners enabled 

achievement 

Adoption of Competency 

Based Assessment (CBA) 

Number of Competence Based 

Assessment Centres registered 
75 110 85 0 186 103 

High demand due to the full CBET 

implementation directive. 

Number of CBET, assessors and 

verifiers registered 
2,250 2,500 2500 0 3010 2215 

Other assessors and verifiers missed out 

due to delayed applications 

Number of assessment tools 

developed 
430 450 865 0 788  956 

High demand for CBET courses driven by 

national wide implementation  

Number of mentoring tools for 

approved courses developed 
250 100 120 0 257  96 

More mentoring tools to be developed 

once the Curriculum is approved 

Number of candidates registered 

for CBET assessment  
- 16,000 200000 16,083 35,384  214,275 

High demand due to the directive on 

CBET implementation.  

No of Candidates certified - 2,000 
100,000 

- 975 
 155483 Increased enrollment in CBET Courses and 

RPL assessment 

SP 1.1 

Technical 

Accreditation 

and Quality 

Assurance 

KNQA 

Harmonised qualifications 

Number of Qualifications 

Awarding Bodies (QABs) 

registered 

10 10 37 10 8 8 Low uptake of KNQA Services 

Number of qualifications 

registered 
1,000 500 1,803 235 101 49 

Delay in the submission of Qualifications 

from registered QABs  

Learners’ data uploaded 

on KNLRD 

Number of graduates profiles 

uploaded onto the National 

Qualifications Database (NQD) 

-  99,468 150,000 - 125,396 160,018  

QABs Sensitized  Number of QAbs Sensitized -  100 37 56 20 104 Enhanced advocacy efforts 
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Programs 
Delivery 

Unit 
Key Output Key Performance Indicators 

Planned Target  Achieved Target  
Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Policies, Standards & 

Guidelines developed or 

reviewed  

Number of KNQF policies, 

Standards & Guidelines developed 

or reviewed  

10 10 6 0 3 4 Budgetary constrains 

Published annual reports 

on the status of national 

qualifications 

Annual reports on the status of 

national qualifications 
- 1 1 

-         

          
1 1  

SP 1.2 

Technical 

Trainers and 

Instructor 

Services 

KSTVET 
TVET Trainer trainees 

enrolled in KSTVET 

Number of trainer trainees 

enrolled in Kenya School of TVET 
5,000 4,280 3,700 4,006 4,710 4,889 

Advocacy for untrained trainers to join 

KSTVET for pedagogical training 

DTE TVET trainers recruited 
Number of TVET trainers 

recruited 
3,000 1,000 - 1,300 2,000 -  

KSTVET 
Continuous Professional 

Development conducted 
Number of trainers trained 2,788 2,000 6050 1,917 5,383 6896 

The overachievement was driven by 

CiCan’s support for CBET training and 

strong demand for CPD 

SP 1.3 

Special 

Needs in 

Technical 

and 

Vocational 

Education 

DTE 

TVET SNE workshops 

constructed 

Number of new workshops 

constructed 
1` 5 4 0 1 0 

The workshops were not completed due 

to budgetary constraints. 

TVET SNE workshops 

equipped 

Number of new workshops 

equipped 
3 4 4 0 0 0 

 Construction had not yet been 

completed 

SP1.4 

Infrastructure 

Development 

DTE 

TVET workshops Equipped  
Number of workshops equipped 

in the existing TVCs 
29 16 5 0 5 4 

Target not achieved due to budgetary 

constraints 

ICT Equipment and 

integration in TVET 

Number of TVET Institutions 

provided with ICT equipment and 

furniture 

11 89 24 31 0       0 Budgetary constraints  

TVCs constructed  % completion in 9 TVCs 99 84 98 85 88.4 98 Works are ongoing   
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Programs 
Delivery 

Unit 
Key Output Key Performance Indicators 

Planned Target  Achieved Target  
Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

% completion in 60 TVCs – 

Phase I 
100 100 99 95.2 96.1 99 

Sigor TVC has insecurity issues in the 

region  

% completion in 70 TVCs - 

Phase II 
100 100 99 98 98.5 99 Works are ongoing   

% level of completion in 30 TVCs 

- Phase III 
84 95 98 87 97.7 98 Works are ongoing   

% level of completion in 6 TVCs 

- Phase IV 
40 80 69 25 63.8 70 Works are ongoing   

% level of completion in 17 TVCs 

- Phase V 
- 35 10  - 0 10 

Works has stalled in a number of sites 

due to lack of funding 

Programme 2: Youth Training and Development 

Programme outcome: Increased access and quality of Vocational Education and Training 

SP 2.1: 

Revitalization 

of Youth 

Polytechnics 

DVET 
CBET curricula 

implemented in VTCs 

Number of CBET curricula 

implemented in VTCs 
25 35 40 25 60 56 Target achieved  

Number of Counties sensitised on 

Curriculum reforms in VTCs 
17 15 15 0 5 42 Target achieved  

Programme 3: General Administration, planning and support services 

Programme outcome: Enhanced accountability, efficiency and effectiveness in service delivery 

SP 3.1 

Planning and 

Administrativ

e Services 

Administ

ration 

and 

Support 

Services Staff sensitized 

Number of staff sensitized on 

governance, public service code 

of conduct, values and principles 

on Article 10 and 232 of the 

Constitution 

6,600 2,500 2,700 1,200 2,540 180 Budgetary constraints 

Number of staff sensitized on 

HIV, gender mainstreaming, ADA, 

mental health issues and other 

cross-cutting issues 

500 1,000 700 600 1,325 476 Budgetary constraints 
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Programs 
Delivery 

Unit 
Key Output Key Performance Indicators 

Planned Target  Achieved Target  
Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Staff sensitized on HRM&D 

Services 

Number of staff capacity built 500 700 700 1,029 1,029 250 Ongoing 

Number of staff inducted 1,000 1,300 2,000 1,300 2,000 0 Budgetary constraints 

Financial Services reports 

prepared 

Quarterly Expenditure Analysis 

reports 
4 4 4 4 4 4 Target achieved  

Monthly expenditure reports  12 12 12 12 12 12 Target achieved  

Planning Services reports 

prepared 

Number of M and E Reports 

prepared 
4 8 4 4 6 2 Budgetary constraints  

Monitoring and Evaluation 

framework developed/ 

reviewed 

Monitoring and Evaluation 

framework developed/ reviewed 
1 1 1 1 1 1 Target achieved  

Performance contracting 

implemented 

Number of institutions on 

performance contracting 
151 159 170 151 159 170 Target achieved  

TVET MIS operationalized % roll out of TVET MIS  30 50 80 30 60 80 

Finalization of the consultancy component 

is contingent upon the availability of 

funding. 

Greening TVET 

Number of tree seedlings 

propagated (Millions) 
- 80 80 4.5 39.4 54 

Strengthened partnership with KEFRI and 

the rollout of tree nurseries establishment 

and training across all TVET institutions 

Number of trees grown (Millions) - 5 5 .640 3.92 2.496 

Though yet to achieve targets there is 

great improvement as we strengthen 

collaborations with KFS and other 

partners 

  Number of TVET institutions 

implementing environmentally 

friendly programs 

- 50 80 6 80 120 More institutions embraced the program 
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2.2 Expenditure Trend Analysis – Approved Budget vs Actual Expenditure for FY 2022/23 -2024/25  

The gross recurrent allocations for the financial years under review were KSh. 20.3 billion, KSh. 26.6 billion and KSh. 32.1 billion 

against the actual expenditures of KSh. 18.5 billion, KSh. 22.6 billion and KSh. 29.8 billion respectively. The notable growth in the 

allocations over the last two years translates to 31% and 20.7% respectively. These were attributed by the increased AIA collections 

as a result of the increased enrolment of students; enhancement of current grants; and the increased personnel emoluments allocation 

in the FY 2024/25 as a result of recruitment of Trainers in various institutions.   

The gross development allocations were KSh. 3.8 billion, KSh. 7.0 billion and KSh. 3.9 billion against the actual expenditures of KSh. 

2.2 billion, KSh. 4.1 billion and 3.2 billion respectively. In the FY 2024/25, the budget went down by KSh. 3 billion which translates 

to a 44% reduction. The decrease was largely as a result of GoK budget rationalization. 

The Sub-sector has three Programmes:  

i. Technical Vocational Education and Training with budget allocations of KSh. 23.9 billion, KSh. 33.1 billion and KSh. 35.1 

billion against the actual expenditures of KSh. 13.8 billion, KSh. 18.9 billion and KSh. 32.2 billion respectively. The 

significant increase in allocations over the years was a result of increased AIA collection;  

ii. Youth Training and Development with budget allocations of KSh. 45 million, KSh. 50 million and KSh. 58 million against 

the actual expenditures of KSh. 39 million, KSh. 39 million and KSh. 44 million respectively; and  

iii. General Administration, Planning and Support Services with budget allocations of KSh. 220 million, KSh. 481 million and 

KSh. 862 million against the actual expenditures of KSh. 209 million, KSh. 408 million and 704 million respectively. The 

noticeable budget growth over the years was due to the increased personnel emoluments attributed by recruitment of 

Trainers. 
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Table 2.2: Analysis of Recurrent Expenditure (KSh. Million) 

EDUCATION SECTOR-STATE DEPARTMENT FOR TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

Vote and Vote Details: 1064 

Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Allocation Actual Expenditure 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Gross 20,318 26,601 32,093 18,551 22,658 29,779 

AIA 5,795 5,683 12,256 5,739 5,549 10,280 

NET 14,523 20,918 19,837 12,812 17,109 19,499 

Compensation to Employees 7,092 8,589 10,698 6,948 8,266 10,370 

Transfers 13,006 17,598 21,187 11,409 14,011 19,209 

Other Recurrent: Of which 220 414 207 194 381 200 

Utilities 5 7 7 3 4 5 

Rent 55 61 70 51 53 70 

Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Subsidies 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gratuity 13 0 1 1 0 1 

Contracted Professionals (Guards & Cleaners) 6 8 8 4 4 8 

Others 141 338 121 135 320 116 

Table 2.3: Analysis of Development Expenditure (KSh. Million) 

EDUCATION SECTOR- STATE DEPARTMENT FOR TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

Vote and Vote Details: 1064 Description Approved Budget Actual Expenditure 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Technical, Vocational Education and 

Training 

Gross 3,844 7,005 3,894 2,204 4,127 3,179 

GoK 701 3,380 754 698 990 730 

Loans 2,900 3,305 2,510 1,453 3,030 2,399 

Grants 243 320 630 53 107 51 

Local AIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Table 2.4 Analysis of Programme Expenditure (KSh. Million) 

EDUCATION SECTOR- STATE DEPARTMENT FOR TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

Programme Details Approved Budget Actual Expenditure 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Programme 1: Technical Vocational Education and Training       

SP.1.1 Technical Accreditation and Quality Assurance 1,046 1,141 2,275 913 972 2,269 

SP.1.2 Technical Trainers and Instructor Services 18,787 24,709 28,689 11,433 15,472 26,553 

SP.1.3 Special Needs in Technical and Vocational Education 220 220 209 220 220 209 

SP.1.4 Infrastructure Development Expansion 3,844 7,005 3,895 1,259 2,270 3,179 

Total Programme 1 23,897 33,075 35,068 13,825 18,933 32,210 

Programme 2: Youth Training and Development       

SP.2.1 Revitalization of Youth Polytechnics 45 50 58 39 39 44 

Total Programme 2 45 50 58 39 39 44 

Programme 3: General Administration, Planning and Support Services       

SP.3 Headquarters Administrative Services 220 481 862 209 408 704 

Total Programme 3 220 481 862 209 408 704 

TOTAL VOTE 24,162 33,606 35,988 14,073 19,380 32,958 

Table 2.5 Analysis by Category of Expenditure: Economic Classification (KSh. Million) 

Economic Classification Approved Budget Actual Expenditure 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

EDUCATION SECTOR- STATE DEPARTMENT FOR TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

Programme 1: Technical Vocational Education and Training             

Current Expenditure 20,053 26,070 31,174 18,069 18,445 29,031 

Compensation of Employees 6,982 8,305 9,951 6,470 6,827 9,789 

Use of Goods and services 65 167 34 18 34 32 

Current Grants and Transfers to other Levels of Government 13,006 17,598 21,187 11,581 11,585 19,210 

Other Recurrent       

Capital Expenditure 3,844 7,005 3,895 2,203 4,127 3,179 



22 

 

Economic Classification Approved Budget Actual Expenditure 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Use of Goods and services       

Acquisition of non-financial assets 697 441 145 194 178 162 

Capital Grants and Transfer to Other Level of Government 1,112 5,794 2,772 1,076 3,395 2,219 

Other Development 2,035 770 978 933 554 798 

Total Programme 1 23,897 33,075 35,069 20,246 20,584 32,210 

Programme 2: Youth Training and Development       

Current Expenditure 45 50 57 36 38 44 

Compensation of Employees 26 30 40 26 23 27 

Use of Goods and services 19 20 17 11 15 17 

Current Grants and Transfers to other Levels of Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Recurrent       

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of non-financial assets 3 0 0 3 0 0 

Capital Grants and Transfer to Other Level of Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Development 7 0 0 6 0 0 

Total Programme 2 45 50 57 45 38 44 

Programme 3: General Administration, Planning and Support Services       

Current Expenditure 219 481 861 126 205 704 

Compensation of Employees 83 254 706 65 104 553 

Use of Goods and services 121 188 153 59 98 148 

Current Grants and Transfers to other Levels of Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Recurrent   15 39 2 2 2 3 

Total Programme 3 130 210 862 126 205 704 

TOTAL VOTE 23,053 24,408 35,988 20,417 20,827 32,958 
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Table 2.6: Analysis of Semi-Autonomous Government Agencies (SAGAS) Recurrent Budget Vs Actual Expenditure (KSh. Million) 

Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

EDUCATION SECTOR- STATE DEPARTMENT FOR TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING AUTHORITY (TVETA) 

GROSS 375 540 472.8 364.1 536.0 475.5   

AIA 60 150 236.1 49.1 146.0 238.7 Increase in AIA over the review period is as a 

result of enhanced compliance levels on 

remittance of quality assurance fees by TVET 

Institutions to the Authority and funded proposals 

by development partners (ILO & CICAN) to 

support quality assurance programmes  

Net- Exchequer 315 390 236.7 315 390 236.8 

Compensation to Employees 159.5 167.5 167 155.6 162.7 151.7 

Transfers - -  - -  

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

Utilities - -  - -  

Rent 28 28 29 27.8 27.8 29.0 

Insurance 17.9 17.9 22.4 17.7 22.6 21.3 

Gratuity 3.2 3.2 5.0 3.4 4.4 3.7 

Contracted Professional (Guards & Cleaners) 13.8 23.3 14.8 13 18.6 14.3 

Other Expenses Quality Assurance expenses 

(Accreditation, Standards devt, Compliance, 

R&D, Outreach, Strategy & Planning 

152.4 300 234.4 154.3 221 238.1 

TOTAL VOTE  375 540 472.8 371.8 457.1 458.1   

KENYA NATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS AUTHORITY (KNQA) 

 Gross  325 335 270.22 348.21 342.00 271.79   

 AIA  35 35 35 58.21 42 36.58 The 2023/2024 financial year registered a growth 

in AIA & support from Donations in support of 

the Recognition of Prior Learning Policy Launch 

which led to over achievement of target  

 NET  290 300 235.22 290 290 235.215 

 Compensation to Employees  85.91 66.82 66.21 71.43 66.66 66.32 

 Transfers  - -       

 Other Recurrent            

 Of Which            
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

 Utilities  
          

-    

          

-    
1.32  -  0.65 1.04 

 Rent  12.11 12.11 12.11 12.11 12.11 12.11 

 Insurance  9.9 9.9 11.15 9.87 10.425 10.54 

 Subsidies  - -  - -  

 Gratuity  - -  - -  

 Contracted Guards & Cleaners  2.09 2.09 2.01 2.09 2.09 2.01 

 Others Specify  215 244.08 177.42 252.71 252.71 179.77 

 Total Vote  325 335 270.22 248.21 348.21 271.79   

TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT AND CERTIFICATION COUNCIL (TVET CDACC) 

GROSS 311.5 1,181.5 1,613.60 289.9 969.8 1,946.8 The policy change on full uptake of CBET resulted 

in the increase of AIA. The increase in the other 

Recurrent is in the core mandate functions of 

Assessment, Curriculum Development and increase 

in trainees requiring certification. 

AIA- Internally Generated Revenue 30 900 1,487 8.4 688.3 1,819.9 

Net- Exchequer 281.5 281.5 126.88 281.5 281.5 126.88 

Transfers - -  - -  

Other Recurrent            

 Of Which            

Compensation of Employees 76 123 123.0 76 123 123 

Utilities 1.2 1.2 1.10 1.2 1.2 1.10 

Rent 18.7 18.7 31.0 18.7 17.4 30.0 

Insurance 1.8 1.8 1.70 2.2 1.8 1.68 

 Contracted Professional (Guards & Cleaners)  - - 3.10 - - 3.10 

Other Recurrent  213.8 1,036.8 1,453.7 191.8 826.4 1,787.92 

 Total Vote  311.5 1,181.5 1613.60 289.9 969.8 1,946.8   

KENYA SCHOOL OF TVET(KS-TVET), formerly KENYA TECHNICAL TRAINERS COLLEGE (KTTC) 

Gross 417 542 589.0 404 539 593.00 Trainees at the Kenya School of TVET fully sponsor 

themselves, as they do not receive capitation, AIA 307 432 475.0 294 429 479.00 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Net – Exchequer 110 110 114.00 110 110 114.00 HELB, or other forms of sponsorship. This has 

significantly affected our revenue collection, 

posing challenges in managing current economic 

conditions and rising operational expenses. 

Compensation to Employees 75.7 81.7 94.0 84.8 79.2 93.0 

Transfers 0 0  0 0  

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

Utilities 20 25 25.0 18 24 25.0 

Rent 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Insurance 2 3 2.8 1.5 2.5 3.0 

Subsidies           

Gratuity 14.3 8.3 11.2 4.2 11.8 11.0 

Contacted Professional (Guards & Cleaners) 10 14 18.0 8 13 17.8 

Others Specify           

Training Materials & Assessment 31.8 45.2 20.0 31 42 19.70 

Council Expense 7.8 7.2  7 6.9  

Use of Goods and Services 255.4 357.6 418.0 249.5 359.6 348.20 

 Total Vote  417 542 589.0 404 539 593.00   

ELDORET NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

Gross 709.7 841.4 974.17 844.7 827.7 1048.42 From the FY 2021/22 to date the rate of 

capitation pay-out has dwindled hence lower 

revenue. This has also affected most of our 

expenditure estimates hence contributing to 

variations in AIA 

  

AIA 709.7 793.4 954.17 844.7 779.7 1028.42 

NET          -    48 20.0          -    48 20.0 

Compensation to Employees 207.1 211.5 366.45 264.7 265 330.93 

Transfers - -       

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

Utilities 15.5 15.5 25.20 14 14.5 20.15 

Rent 19.5 19.5 20.20 29.3 15.1 18.28 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Insurance 9.5 9.5 3.0 6 8.3 2.94 

Subsidies           

Gratuity      3,5      3.11 

Contracted Guards and Cleaners      5.0      3.04 

Others Specify  458.1  549.9  527.82  531.2  524.8  565.39 

KABETE NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

Gross 871.64 603.36 636.72 645.03 547.07 835.59   

A-I-A Internally Generated Revenue 871.64 562.36 596.72 645.03 506.07 606.97 

Net Exchequer  0 41 40.0 0 41 228.62 

Compensation to Employees  135.13 146.48 123.96 100.15 93.94 106.72 

Transfers            

Other Recurrent             

 Of Which              

Utilities  15.9 11.86 12.49 11.71 10.57 11.18 

Rent            

Insurance  3.41 2 2.29 1.39 3.78 0.01 

Subsidies            

Gratuity  6.24 4 41.76 3.38 0.11 31.66 

Contracted Guards & Cleaning services 13.85 11.34 41.76 12.85 18.11 31.66 

Others specify:           

Training Materials  43.43 54.25  22.82 22.34  

Examination Cost  76.18 60.84  99.33 81.34  

Repair Maintenance & Improvement  35.27 43.52  29.67 36.44  

Research and Development  13.17 7.35  11.89 7.95  

Others            

Use of Goods and Services 529.06 261.72 408.37 326.89 218.98 634.88 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Total Vote 871.64 603.36 593.60 620.08 493.56 759   

KENYA COAST NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

Gross 520.7 556.0 677.60 415.4 483.00 506.00   

AIA 520.7 556.0 677.60 415.4 483.00 506.00 

Net - Exchequer 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Compensation to Employees 88.9 96.0 144.52 92.10 98.50 87.20 

Transfers - -  - -  

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

    Utilities 14.0 12.0 12.00 13.00 10.00 25.00 

     Rent - -     

     Insurance 17.60 8.90 19.00 18.60 7.60 9.80 

     Subsidies - -     

Gratuity - -     

Contacted Professional (Guards & Cleaners) 
16.40 8.20 19.00 16.40 12.90 14.20 

Others Specify 241.00 296.30 482.00 237.30 264.80 440.00 

Total Vote 520.7 556.0 677.60 415.4 483.00 506.00   

KISII NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

Gross 702 619.6 1054.32 850.6 559 706.91   

AIA- Internally Generated Revenue 657 344.6 1054.32 492.5 384 433,30 

Capitation   230  358.1 175  

Net- Exchequer 45 45           -             -    273.61 

Compensation of Employees 127 128.2 153.88 117 117 130.40 

Transfer - -  - -  

Other recurrent - -  - -  

 Of Which  - -  - -  
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Utilities 7 13 12.86 8.2 11.6 9.47 

Insurance 3 6.5 34.00 2 3.5 2.54 

Contracted Professional (Guard & Cleaners) 16 12.1 19.00 15 11.5 25.10 

Tuition related expenses 549 459.8 339.55 324 396.9 354.90 

Total Vote 702 619.6 1054.32 466.2 540.5 706.91   

THE KISUMU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC  

Gross 378 673 665.21 469 581 762.07   

AIA 308 611 665.21 399.2 518.9 578.12 

NET 70 62  70 62 183.96 

Transfers           

Compensation of Employees 88 165 177.92 90 114.3 149.81 

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

Utilities 9 18 21.15 16.8 17.2 18.62 

Rent  0 0  0    

Insurance 21.6 17.7 3.50 0 14.1 2.45 

Subsidies 0    0 0  

Gratuity 4 19 10.0 0.4 10 10.0 

Contracted guards and Cleaning Services 27.2 25.4 21.0 17.4 21.2 28.26 

Others (Tuition, training materials, assessments, 

research etc) 

228.2 428.7 431.64 344.8 404 386.86 

Total Vote 378 673.4 665.21 469.4 580.8 596.00   

KITALE NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC  

GROSS 389 632.1 709.49 268 542.1 625.01 1. In the FY 2020/21 the Polytechnic revenue 

streams were affected by COVID-19 Pandemic 

hence could not be realized. 
AIA- Internally Generated Revenue 339 591.1 504.71 268 268.9 469.69 

Net- Exchequer 50 41 204.78 0 273.2 155.32 

Compensation of Employees 74.5 97.7 112.54 74.4 87.3 106.52 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Transfer           

Other Recurrent           2. In the FY 2021/22 the revenue streams 

dropped from the budget figures of KSh.389.0 to 

KSh.268.0 due to polytechnic facilities were not 

hired. 

 Of Which            

Utilities 8 9.5  8 9.2  

Rent           

Insurance             

Subsidies           3.In 2022/2023 the budget was 632.1 but the 

polytechnic realized 542 due to most student did 

not secure HELB loan 
Gratuity           

Contracted Professional (Guard & Cleaners) 2.5 2.7 5.00 2.5 3 4.85 

Other specify     586.94     506.45 

Training Material 14 68  145 65    

Examination Cost           4.The polytechnic did not realise budgeted 

expenditure of KSh.282.1m but realised KSh.253 

m. some programme were due to late 

procurement processes. 

Repair and maintenance 14 95.4  13.7 26.8  

Research and Development 3 3  3 1.2  

Use of Goods and Services 273 355.8  21.4 349.6  

Total Vote 389 632.1 709.49 268 542.1 625.01   

NORTH EASTERN NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

Gross 52.9 53.8 121.78 44.2 41.6 42.29 From the FY 2021/22 to date the rate of 

capitation pay-out has dwindled hence lower 

revenue 

This has also affected most of our expenditure 

estimates hence the slight variations expected 

from actuals. 

  

AIA 11.1 2.8 121.78 11.5 16.7 42.29 

Capitation 19.3 10  26.2 21.6  

NET 20 41 0 6.5 3.3 0 

Compensation to Employees 16.1 17 12.82 16.2 17.1 20.13 

Transfers - -  - -  

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

Utilities 5.2 5.8 1.75 4.9 4.8 1.72 



30 

 

Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Rent - -            -              -     

Insurance 2.2 2.3 0.59 1.9 2.1 0.30 

Subsidies -    -               -              -     

Gratuity 1 1 0.65 0.4 2.3 0 

Contracted Guards and Cleaners - -  - -  

Others Specify           

Tuition related expenses 9.4 9.9  8.3 5.1  

Use of Goods 10.5 8.9  4 4.8  

Governing Council Allowances 1.6 1.8  1.4 1.5  

Local Travel and Subsistence Allowance 6.9 7.1  7.1 3.9  

Total Vote 52.9 53.8 121.78 44.2 41.6 42.29   

NYANDARUA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS 395.9 494.4 694.40 223.8 262.8 538.50 i. Approved by National Treasury & Governing 

Council AIA 344.9 453.4 485.40 180 221.8 508.90 

NET 51 41 209.00 43.8 41 29.60   

Compensation of Employees 40.8 49.4 60.10 30.3 42.2 59.20 ii. The expected enrolment was not achieved 

therefore reduction in revenue Transfer 0 0  0 0  

Other recurrent           

 Of Which              

Utilities 7.1 4.3 6.00 3.5 3.8 3.70 iii. The FY 2022/2023 both recurrent and 

Capitation Grants was not received as projected Rent 0 0 2.00 0 0 1.90 

Insurance 3.4 16.5 2.0 1 1.7 0.80 

Subsidies 0 0  0 0  

Gratuity 0 0 0.90 0 0 0.40 

Contracted (Guards & Cleaners Services) 5.6 13.7 10.0 4.1 5.7 8.80 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Other Specify           

Tuition/Training/Assessments 339 410.5 613.40 184.9 209.4 291.0 

Total Vote 395.9 494.4 694.40 223.8 262.8 366.50   

THE NYERI NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC  

GROSS 483 475 814.00 509.9 439.6 679.00 1. In the FY 2020/21 the Polytechnic revenue 

streams were affected by COVID-19 Pandemic 

hence could not be realised 
AIA- Internally Generated Revenue 438 434 714.00 364.6 398.6 495.00 

Net- Exchequer 45 41 100.00 145.3 41 184.00 

Compensation of Employees 111 134 124.00 92 108.5 116.00 

Transfer -    - -  2. In the FY 2021/22 the revenue streams 

improved from the budget figures of KSh.483.02 

to KSh.509.9 due to increase in trainee’s 

population and post Covid-19 Recovery 

Other Recurrent           

 Of Which            

Utilities 16 21.6 28.00 10.6 10.6 26.20 

Rent 1 0.8 2.00 0.8 0.6 3.20 

Insurance 2.5 3.5  2.4 2.6  3. On the expenditure allocation for the 3 FY the 

Polytechnic spent less than the approved budgets 

due to the on-going projects that were not 

complete and the end of the financial year and 

other committed expenditures 

Contracted Professional (Guard & Cleaners) 

5 10 6.00 5 5.1 5.70 

Use of Goods and Services 
347.5 305.1 632.40 399.1 312.2 640.1 4. Compensation of employees in 2022/23 

Increased because of more Council trainers. 

Total Vote 483 475 814.00 509.9 439.6 798.00   

SIGALAGALA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC  

GROSS 532 655 810.00 490 483 701.39 The FY 2022/23 capitation was reduced from 

KSh.15,000 per quarter to KSh.5,000, KSh.4,000, 

and KSh.4000 for quarters 1,2 & 3 and missed 

completely in Q4 

AIA- Internally Generated Revenue. 258 314 410.0 266 319 407.52 

Capitation 224 300  224 123  

Net- Exchequer 50 41  0 0  

Compensation of Employees 90 114 120.00 88 92 97.53 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Transfer -    -      

Other Recurrent           In the FY 2022/23 all expenses were reduced 

due to reduced income especially on the 

capitation 
 Of Which            

Utilities 9 12 17.50 9 11 18.93 

Insurance 1 3 16.80 1 1 11.73 

Contracted Professional (Guard & Cleaners) 30 26 13.00 19 20 16.95 

Others (tuition and learning materials) 402 500 512.9 373 359 548.98 

Total Vote 532 655 680.7 490 483 694.37   

KENYA ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY REGISTRATION BOARD (KETRB)  

Gross 0 60 0 0 45.59 0 Service charge included in office rent  

AIA 0 6 0 0 5.09 0 

Net - Exchequer 0 54 0 0 40.5 0 Acquired negotiated office space in the National 

Bank Building at the beginning of Q3  Compensation to Employees 0 4.4 0 0 0 0 

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Recurrent           The Board did not have insurable assets nor staff 

in the period under review   Of Which            

Utilities 0 1.05 0 0 0.18 0 

Rent 0 13 0 0 4.41 0 The Board was domiciled in a 240 square foot 

office during Q1 and Q2 in the period under 

review the space required minimal intervention 

in terms of contracted services  

Insurance 0 0.85 0 0 0 0 

Subsidies 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gratuity 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contacted Professional (Guards & Cleaners) 0 5.51 0 0 0.54 0 

Others Specify           Office Partitioning  

Training Materials & Assessment 0 27.04 0 0 24.28 0 

Council Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Use of Goods and Services 0 8.15 0 0 16.18 0 
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Economic Classification 
Approved Budget Actual Expenditure Remarks 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25  

Total Vote 0 60 0 0 45.59 0   

MERU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS 409.05 755.88 895.10 586.16 524.96 626.17 Increased enrolment lead to over realization of 

AIA limited by treasury budget slashes AIA 359.05 406.6 845.10 378.83 426.5 433.47 

Net - Exchequer 45 349.28 50.00 207.33 98.46 192.70 

Compensation to Employees 122 142.25 157.57 121.35 136.17 135.59   

Transfers   -            The institution received way less capitation than 

anticipated Other Recurrent           

 Of Which              

Utilities 15.03 25 18.25 7.91 7.93 8.99 Introduction of solar power & closure of some 

hostels Rent 21.72 25 22.59 15.38 8.78 16.70 

Insurance 5.1 12 11.00 0.78 3.04 2.50  Expiry of lease in some of the hostels  

Subsidies   -      -           Receipt of less Government capitation called for 

stringent measures in spending in anticipation 

that the same would be received towards the last 

quarter.   

Gratuity   3 3.37   -    1.18 3.31 

Contracted Guards and Cleaner  0 0 13.43 0 0 8.92 

Research & Development 2.8 7.5  3.19 4.42  

Examination Fee 57.56 84.8  59.79 73.32  

Training Cost 119.08 388.84  288.07 246.84  

Others Specify  65.8 67.5 668.9 89.69 43.28 477.95 

Total Vote 409.09 755.89 895.10 586.16 524.96 626.17   
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2.3 Capital Project Performance Analysis – Status and Outcomes of Capital Projects 

The capital projects over the financial years under review, have been underfunded while others face budget rationalization. This has negatively affected the progress of the projects 

under this sub-sector. 

Table 2.7 Analysis of Performance of Capital Projects FY 2022/23 - 2024/25 

Project Code & Project Title 

Estimated Cost of the 

project (Financing) 
Timeline 

FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 FY 2024/25 REMARKS 

  Approved Budget   Approved Budget       Approved Budget       

Total 

Estimate

d Cost 

of the 

Project                                                                      

(A) 

GoK 
Forei

gn 

Start 

Date 

Expecte

d 

Completi

on Date 

Approv

ed 

GoK 

Approv

ed 

Foreig

n 

Cumulativ

e Exp as 

at 30th 

June 

2023 

Completio

n Stage 

as at 

30th June 

2023 (%) 

Appr

oved 

GoK 

Approv

ed 

Foreig

n KSh 

Cumul

ative 

Exp as 

at 30th 

June 

2024 

Completi

on 

Stage as 

at 30th 

June 

2024 

(%) 

Approve

d GoK 

Approv

ed 

Foreign 

Cumul

ative 

Exp as 

at 30th 

June 

2025 

Outsta

nding 

Balanc

e as 

at 30th 

June 

2025 

 

Completio

n Stage 

as at 

30th June 

2025 (%)  

 

  KSh. Million   KSh. Million    

1064101100 38 GOK-AfDB 

TTIs PHASE II. 
3,350 990 5710 

12/31/2

2 

6/30/20

22 
59.5 700 5870 88 117 700 6527  100 249 

6437.5

6 
-3,088    

1064101139 GoK-AfDB TVET 

Phase II - Headquarters 
6,700 990 

5,71

0 

12/31/2

2 

6/30/20

22 
59.5 700 5,870 88 117 700 6,527 97 100 249 6,438 262 96 Complete 

Stalled Projects  1243 1243 0     0 0 408  50 0 408  0 0 408 835    

1064101101Wajir TTI 350 350   
1/7/201

5 
6/30/21   36 10 25  36 10 0 0 36 314 10 Stalled 

1064101117Kitale TTI 350 350   
1/7/201

5 
6/30/21   36 10 10  36 10 0 0 36 314 10 Stalled 

1064101137North Rift TTI 543 543   
1/7/201

5 

6/30/20

20 
  336 62 15  336 62 0 0 336 207 62 Ongoing  

1064101200 GoK 9 TTIs IN 

COUNTIES. 
254 254        0 214  56 0 250  0 0 250 4    

1064101203 Lamu Mpeketoni 

TTI 
72 72 - 

1/7/201

4 

1/7/202

4 
12  54 75 14  72 100 0  72 0 100 Complete 

1064101206 Kerio Valley TTI 46 46 - 
1/7/201

4 

1/7/202

4 
6  46 100 3  46 100   46 0 100 Complete 

1064101208 Garbatulla TTI 67 67 - 
1/7/201

4 

1/7/202

6 
18  45 67 39  63 94   63 4 94 Ongoing 
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1064101209 Tana River TTI 69 69 - 
1/7/201

4 

1/7/202

3 
17  69 100   69 100   69 0 100 Complete 

1064101400 GOK KIPKABUS 

AND MURANGA TTIs 

            

250  

          

250  
 -  

7/1/201

6 

 

6/30/21  
- - 250  27 - 250  - - 250 0    

1064101401 Murang'a TTI 250 250 - 
7/1/201

6 
6/30/21   250 100 27  250 100   250 0 100 Complete 

1064101600 Construction and 

Equipping of  70 TTIs. 

         

3,002  

       

3,002  
      259 - 800  487 - 984  101 - 1,070 1,932    

1064101542 Nyakach TTI 60 60   
1/7/201

9 

30/06/2

029 
6   0 4  2 3   2 58 3 Ongoing 

1064101560 Nachu TTI 85 85   
7/1/201

9 

30/06/2

029 
   0 20  10 12 11  21 64 25 Ongoing 

1064101604 Sirisia TTI 56 56 - 1/31/15 6/30/26 5  38 68 3  38 68 10 0 48 8 86 Ongoing  

1064101605 Webuye West 

TTI 
58 58 - 1/31/15 6/30/25   48 83   48 83 10 0 58 0 100 Complete 

1064101614 Mabera 55 55 - 1/31/15 6/30/25   45 82   45 82 10 0 55 0 100 Complete 

1064101623 NgeriaTTI 53 53 - 1/31/15 6/30/26 5  43 81 17  48 91   48 5 91 Ongoing  

1064101626 Narok South TTI 53 53 - 1/31/15 6/30/26   43 81   43 81 10 0 53 0 100 Complete 

1064101628 Ugunja TTI 54 54 - 1/31/15 6/30/26 12  44 81 8  44 81 0 0 44 10 81 Ongoing 

1064101629 Kiminini TTI 58 58 - 1/31/15 6/30/26 18  48 83   48 83   48 10 83 Ongoing  

1064101631 Tinderet TTI 52 52 - 1/31/15 6/30/24   42 81 38  42 81 0 0 42 10 81 Ongoing 

1064101646 Manyatta TTI 60 60 - 1/31/15 6/30/25   50 83   50 83 10 0 60 0 100 Complete 

1064101654 Moyale TTI 50 50 - 1/31/15 6/30/25   40 80 5  40 80 10 0 50 0 100 Complete 

1064101656 Gichugu TTI 57 57 - 1/31/15 6/30/23 15  42 74   57 100   57 0 100 Complete 

1064101657 Kieni TTI 53 53 - 1/31/15 6/30/24 10  44 83 26  44 83   44 9 83 Ongoing 

1064101658 Tetu TTI 53 53 - 1/31/15 6/30/26   43 81   43 81 0 0 43 10 81 Ongoing 

1064101665 Magarini TTI 55 55 - 1/31/15 
6/30/20

26 
11  38 69 13  38 69   38 17 69 Ongoing 

1064101672 Laikipia West 

TTI 
59 59   

1/7/202

4 

6/30/20

28 
   0 0.6  0.3 1   0 59 1 Ongoing 

1064101675 Kisiwa TTI 52 52   
1/7/202

3 

6/30/20

28 
20   0    0    52 - Stalled 

1064101676 Mt Elgon TTI 57 57   
1/7/202

3 

6/30/20

28 
20   0    0    57 - Stalled 
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1064101678 Kapsaret 

Technical Training Institute 
60 60   

1/7/202

4 

6/30/20

28 
   0 14  7 12   7 53 12 Ongoing 

1064102702 Equipping 

Kabete TTI 
59 59   

1/7/202

1 

6/30/20

27 
43  39 66 10  44 75   44 15 75 Ongoing 

1064102801 Completion of 

ICT Centre Kaiboi TTI 
211 211   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
31  27 13 60  42 20   42 169 20 Ongoing 

1064102901 Construction of 

Tuition Block at Karumo TTI 
72 72   

1/7/202

4 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 17  8 11   8 64 11 Ongoing 

1064103602 Equiping TTI 

Matili 
50 50   

1/7/202

4 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 10   0   - 50 - Stalled 

1064103802 Construction of 

Multipurpose Hall at Meru TTI 
150 150   

1/7/201

3 

30/06/2

029 
   0 30  15 10    150 - Stalled 

1064103902 Michuki TTI  

Equiping 
73 73 0 

Jul 1, 

2016 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0   0 0 10 0 10 63 14 Ongoing 

1064104002 Equiping 

Mitunguu TTI 
73 73   

1/7/202

4 

6/30/20

28 
   0 5  0 0    73 - Stalled 

1064104401 Construction of a 

Tuition Block at Musakasa TTI 
62 62   

1/7/202

4 

6/30/20

28 
   0 15  8 13   8 54 13 Ongoing 

1064104801 Construction of 

Tuition block Phase 1 at Nyeri 

TTI 

100 100   
1/7/202

4 

6/30/20

28 
   0 30 0 15 15   15 85 15 Ongoing 

1064105101 Construction of 

Library Block at Rift Valley TTI 
200 200   

Jul 1, 

2013 

30/06/2

029 
   0 40  20 10   20 180 10 Ongoing 

1064105401 SOT TTI Equiping 50 50 0 
Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0   0 0 10 0 10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064105802 Ziwa Equiping 50 50 0 
Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0   0 0 10 0 10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064106101 Construction of a 

Tuition Complex at Gusii IT 
100 100   

Jul 1, 

2024 

30/06/2

029 
   0 40  20 20   20 80 20 Ongoing 

1064106301 Completion of 

Library Phase 1 at Nyandarua 

IST 

150 150   
Jul 1, 

2016 

30/06/2

029 
13  38 25 27  52 35   52 98 35 Ongoing 

1064106704 Digital Hub 

Infrastructure Project at 

Sangalo IST 

60 60   
Jul 1, 

2024 

30/06/2

029 
   0 5   0   - 60 - Stalled 

1064107101 Construction of 

Dining hall at Machakos 
52 52   

Jul 1, 

2019 

30/06/2

028 
26  18 35 9  23 44   23 29 44 Ongoing 
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Technical institute for the 

blind 

1064107501 Construction of 

library Complex at Eldoret 

Polytechnic 

350 350   
Jul 1, 

2014 

30/06/2

029 
24  70 20 40  90 26   90 260 26 Ongoing 

1064108500 GoK - China 

Phase II 134 TTIs Equipping. 

        

16,655  

       

2,822  

    

13,8

33  

    - - 16,300  90 - 16,300  35 - 16,335 320  Ongoing 

1064108501 GoK - China 

Phase II 134 TTIs Equipping 

         

16,655  

        

2,822  

      

13,8

33  

Jan 1, 

2017 

Jun 30, 

2028 
0 - 16,300 98 90  16,300 98 35 - 16,335 320 98 Ongoing 

1064108601 Equipping and 

Furnishing Completed 

Polytechnics 

630 630 0     18 0 3  71 0 11  0 0 11 619    

1064108601 Equipping and 

Furnishing Completed 

Polytechnics 

530 530   
7/1/202

1 

31/06/2

3 
3  3 1 71  11 2   11 519 2 Ongoing 

1064108602 Monitoring and 

Evaluation 
100 100   

7/1/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
15  0 0   0 0 0  0 100 - Stalled 

1064108701 Construction of 

Thirty new TTIs  
1,703 1,703 0 

1/1/201

8 
6/30/24 0 0 1,280  173 0 1,390  0 0 1,390 313    

1064108701 Construction of 

Thirty new TTIs  
1,703 1,703   

1/1/201

8 
6/30/24   1,280 75 173  1,390 82   1390 313 82 Ongoing 

Construction of Six New TVCs 

in Constituencies without any 
2,800 2,800 0     79 0 208  815 0 514  117 0 488 2,312    

1064108702 Construction of 

Kilome TVC 
61 61   

6/1/202

1 

6/1/202

3 
3  40 66 61  47 77 10 0 47 14 77 Ongoing 

1064108703 Construction of 

Suba South TVC 
74 74   

6/1/202

1 

6/1/202

3 
3  40 54 32  43 58   43 31 58 Ongoing 

1064108704 Construction of 

Mbeere North TTI 
73 73   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 9  5 7   5 68 7 Ongoing 

1064108705 Construction of 

Kigumo TTI 
68 68   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 11  5 7   5 63 7 Ongoing 

1064108706 Construction of 

Kacheliba TTI 
72 72   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 6  3 4   3 69 4 Ongoing 

1064108707 Costruction of 

Kilgoris TTI 
71 71   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 7  4 6   4 67 6 Ongoing 
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1064108708 Construction of 

Langata TTI 
75 75   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 29  14 19   14 61 19 Ongoing 

1064108709 Construction of 

Khwisero TTI 
102 102   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 6  3 3   3 99 3 Ongoing 

1064108710 Construction of 

Mt.Elgon TTI 
68 68   

1/7/202

1 

30/06/2

029 
   0 6  3 4   3 65 4 Ongoing 

1064108711 Construction of 

Rarieda TTI 
87 87   

Jul 1, 

2021 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 6  3 3 10 0 13 74 15 Ongoing 

1064108712 Construction of 

Nyando TTI 
67 67   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 7  4 6   4 63 6 Ongoing 

1064108713 Construction of 

Machakos Town TTI 
72 72   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 9  4 6   4 68 6 Ongoing 

1064108714 Construction of 

Butula TTI 
61 61   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

028 
   0 6  3 5   3 58 5 Ongoing 

1064108715 Construction of 

Mbita TTI 
67 67   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 9  5 7   5 62 7 Ongoing 

1064108716 Construction of 

Ol Kalau TTI 
74 74   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 8  4 5   4 70 5 Ongoing 

1064108717 Construction of 

South Mugirango TTI 
96 96   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 15  8 8   8 88 8 Ongoing 

1064108718 Construction of 

Matuga TTI 
69 69   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 9  5 7   5 64 7 Ongoing 

1064108719 Construction of 

Igembe central TTI 
69 69   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 10  5 7   5 64 7 Ongoing 

1064108720 Construction of 

Eldas TTI 
70 70   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 7  4 6   4 66 6 Ongoing 

1064108721 Construction of 

Kilifi North TTI 
70 70   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 10  5 7   5 65 7 Ongoing 

1064108722 Construction of 

Lafey TTI 
68 68   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 6  3 4   3 65 4 Ongoing 

1064108723 Construction of 

Kirinyaga Central TTI 
82 82   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 7  4 5   4 78 5 Ongoing 

1064108724 Construction of 

Gilgil TTI 
174 174   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 5  3 2   3 171 2 Ongoing 

1064108725 Construction of 

Njoro TTI 
65 65   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 7  3 5   3 62 5 Ongoing 

1064108726 Construction of 

Kitutu Chache TTI 
80 80   

Jul 1, 

2021 

30/06/2

029 
   0 10  5 6   5 75 6 Ongoing 
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1064109301 Construction of 

Kitui Rural TVC 
64 64   

6/1/202

1 

6/1/202

3 
4  35 55 17  39 61   39 25 61 Ongoing 

1064109302 Construction of 

Kitui Central TVC 
64 64   

6/1/202

1 

6/1/202

3 
3  40 63 17  43 67   43 21 67 Ongoing 

1064109306 Construction of 

Emululu TTI 
60 60   

1/7/202

1 

06/30/2

3 
8  8 13 10  8 13   8 52 13 Ongoing 

1064109308 Construction of 

Mathare TVC 
100 100   

1/7/202

1 

06/30/2

3 
8  20 20 30  28 28  0 28 72 28 Ongoing 

1064109310 Construction of 

Luanda TVC 
100 100   

1/7/202

2 

30/06/2

029 
   0 25  13 13   13 87 13 Ongoing 

1064109312 Construction of 

an Administration Block at 

Bungoma North TTI 

50 50   
1/7/201

6 

30/06/2

028 
   0 20  0 0    50 - Stalled 

1064109313 Construction of 

Phase 1Eng. Workshop 

Complex at Bungoma North 

TTI 

50 50   
1/7/201

6 

30/06/2

029 
   0 35  23 46   23 27 46 Ongoing 

1064109314  Construction of 

Phase II Eng. Workshop 

Complex at Kisiwa TTI 

50 50   
1/1/202

3 

30/06/2

027 
   0 25  13 26 8 0 21 29 42 Ongoing 

1064109315 Construction of 

Phase II Eng. Workshop 

Complex at Kisiwa TTI 

50 50   
Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 25  13 26 8 0 18 32 36 Ongoing 

1064109317 Kiganjo Tvet  50 50   
Jul 1, 

2024 

30/06/2

028 
   0 20  10 20   10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064109319 Ziwa TTI 60 60   
Jul 1, 

2024 

30/06/2

028 
   0 20  10 17   10 50 17 Ongoing 

1064109321 Kiharu TTI 

Infrastructural Development 
80 80   

Jul 1, 

2021 

Jun 30, 

2027 
50   31 115  40 50 10 0 50 30 63 Ongoing 

1064109322 Riatirimba TTI 59 59   
Jul 1, 

2021 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 50   0    59 - Stalled 

1064109323 Suna West TTI 69 69   
Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 40   58 21 0 21 48 30 Ongoing 

1064109324 Ndhiwa TTI 50 50   
Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 20   40 10  10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064109325 Equipping and 

Fencing Githunguri Technical 

College 

60 60   
Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2029 
   0 20   0    60 - Stalled 
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1064109326 Ugenya 

Technical College 
100 100   

Jul 1, 

2024 

30/06/2

029 
   0 15   0    100 - Stalled 

1064109327 Karura 

Kanyungu TTI 
50 50   

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 10   20 10  10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064109328 Sirata TTI 50 50   
Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 20   40 10 0 10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064109329  Thitani TTI 50 50   
Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 20   40 10 0 10 40 20 Ongoing 

1064109330 Kabete Technical 

Training Institute(Githunguri) 
80 80   

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 20   25 10 0 10 70 13 Ongoing 

1064109331 Kabete Technical 

Training Institute(Karura 

Kanyungu) 

60 60   
Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

028 
   0 20   0    60 - Stalled 

1064109332 SOT Technical 

Training Institute 
59 59   

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

028 
   0 20   0    59 - Stalled 

1064109333 Yatta Technical 

Training Institute 
60 60   

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

028 
   0 20   0    60 - Stalled 

1064109501 Promotion of 

Youth Employment and 

Vocational Training in Kenya 

Phase I 

2,767 90 
2,67

7 

1/7/202

0 
6/30/27 9 928 117  25 600 386  18 625 1,697 1,070    

1064109501 Promotion of 

Youth Employment and 

Vocational Training in Kenya 

2,767 90 
2,67

7 

1/7/202

0 
6/30/27 9 928 117 4 25 600 386 14 18 625 1,697 1,070 61 Ongoing 

1064109601 GOK-AfDB PHASE 

III TVETE Project. 
4,397 400 

3,99

7 

2/1/202

1 
6/30/27 48 800 53  80 700 172  128 951 1,980 2,417  Ongoing 

1064109601 GoK-AfDB 

Technical, Vocational 

Education Training & 

Entrepreneurship 

4,397 400 
3,99

7 

2/1/202

1 
6/30/27 48 800 53 1 80 700 172 4 128 951 1,980 2,417 45 Ongoing 

1064109701 Promotion of 

Youth Employment and 

Vocational Training in Kenya 

Phase II 

1,511 23 
1,48

8 

1/7/202

0 
6/30/24 7 0 68  17 80 75  10 50 135 1,376  Ongoing 

1064109701 Promotion of 

Youth Employment and 

Vocational Training in Kenya 

1,511 23 
1,48

8 

1/7/202

0 
6/30/24 7 0 68 5 17 80 75 5 10 50 135 1,376 9 Ongoing 
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1064109900 Infrastructure 

support to TTIs 
672 672       36 0 76  150 0 160  0 0 160 512  Ongoing 

1064109902 Ikanga TTI 

infrastructure Support 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

Jun 30, 

2027 
12  4 8   4 8   4 48 8 Ongoing 

1064109903 Ebunangwe TTI- 

Infrastructure support 

              

130  

            

130  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

30/06/2

028 
6   - 30  15 12   15 115 12 Ongoing 

1064109904 Bushiangala TTI 

Infrastructure support 

               

85  

             

85  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

30/06/2

028 
18  67 79 35  85 100   85 0 100 Complete 

1064109906 Infrastructure 

Support to Muthungue TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

Jun 30, 

2024 
  5 10   5 10   5 47 10 Ongoing 

1064109907 Infrastructure 

Development - Musakasa TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

30/06/2

028 
   - 10  5 10   5 47 10 Ongoing 

1064109908 Completion 

ofMulango TTI 

               

59  

             

59  
  

7/1/202

3 

30/06/2

028 
   - 25  13 22   13 46 22 Ongoing 

1064109909 Completion of 

Kisasi TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

7/1/202

3 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   - 30  23 44   23 29 44 Ongoing 

1064109910 Completion of 

Chepalungu TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

30/06/2

028 
   - 10  5 10   5 47 10 Ongoing 

1064109911 Construction of 

4 Workshops- Chemasire TTI 

              

160  

            

160  
  

Jul 1, 

2019 

Jun 30, 

2029 
   - 10  5 3   5 155 3 Ongoing 

1064109912 Infrastructure 

Development-Butula TTI 

               

30  

             

30  
  

07//01/

2019 

30/06/2

028 
   - 10  5 17   5 25 17 Ongoing 

1064110001Promotion of 

Youth Employment through 

Scholarships "Wings to fly IV" 

462 0 462 
7/1/202

3 

30/06/2

028 
0 115 0 0 0 160 20  0 160 115 347    

1064110001Promotion of 

Youth Employment through 

Scholarships "Wings to fly IV" 

462   462 
7/1/202

3 

30/06/2

028 
 115 0 0  160 20 4 0 160 115 347 25 Ongoing 

East Africa Skills for 

Transformation and Regional 

Integration Project (EASTRIP) 

5,023 0 
5,02

3 

1/1/202

0 
6/30/24 0 600 1,114  0 1,325 1,593  0 760 3,806 1,217    

East Africa Skills for 

Transformation and Regional 

Integration Project (EASTRIP) 

5,023   
5,02

3 

1/1/202

0 
6/30/24  600 1,114 22  1325 1,593 32  760 3,806 1,217 76 Ongoing  

1064108200 Vocational 

Training Centres Support 

Project. 

8,355 8,355 0 
7/1/201

7 

6/6/202

4 
0 0 6,972  0 0 6,972  0 0 6,972 1,383    
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1064108201 Vocational 

Training Centres Support 

Grant 

8,355 8,355 - 
7/1/201

7 

6/6/202

4 
  6,972 83   6,972 83   6972 1,383 83 Ongoing 

Public Participation Projects 
         

2,289  

       

2,289  

            

-    
    159 - 65  884 - 73  245 - 290 1,999    

1064101125 Olessos TTI 
              

100  

            

100  
  

Jul 2, 

2015 

Jul 1, 

2027 
   -   - 0 10  10 90 10 Ongoing 

1064109913 Loima TVC 
               

40  

             

40  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
 - - - - - - 0 7 - 7 34 16 Ongoing 

1064109914 Turkana East 

Lokori TVC 

               

40  

             

40  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
15 - - - - - - 0 6 - 6 34 15 Ongoing 

1064110101 Construction of 

Eldama Ravine TTI 

               

50  

             

50  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
15   -    0    50 - Stalled 

1064110102 Construction of 

Eldas TTI 

               

59  

             

59  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
5   -    0    59 - Stalled 

1064110103 Construction of 

Gichugu TTI 

               

60  

             

60  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
15   -    0    60 - Stalled 

1064110104  Construction of 

Igembe Central TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
  4 8   4 8   4 48 8 Ongoing 

1064110106  Construction of 

kilgoris TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  6 12   6 12   6 46 12 Ongoing 

1064110107 Construction of 

kilome TTI 

               

59  

             

59  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  - -   - 0   - 59 - Stalled 

1064110108 Construction of 

Kitui Central TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  4 8   4 8   4 48 8 Ongoing 

1064110109 Construction of 

Magarini TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  - -   - 0   - 52 - Stalled 

1064110110 Construction of 

Mathare TTI 

               

60  

             

60  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  - -   - 0   - 60 - Stalled 

1064110111  Construction of 

mpeketoni TTI 

               

59  

             

59  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  10 17   10 17   10 49 17 Ongoing 

1064110112 Construction of 

Mt Elgon TTI 

               

50  

             

50  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
7  7 14   7 14   7 43 14 Ongoing 

1064110114  Construction of 

Nyando TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
7  4 8   4 8   4 48 8 Ongoing 

1064110115  Construction of 

Saku TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  10 19   10 19   10 42 19 Ongoing 
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1064110116 Construction of 

Sigor TTI 

               

59  

             

59  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
15  - -    0    59 - Stalled 

1064110118 Construction of 

South Mugirango TTI 

               

50  

             

50  
  

Jul 1, 

2022 

Jun 30, 

2028 
10  - -    0    50 - Stalled 

1064110202 Construction of 

MatunguTTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
   - 52  - 0 11  11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110204Construction of 

Kiambaa TVC 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11  11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110205 Construction of 

Kangundo TTI 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
   - 52  - 0    52 - stalled 

1064110206 Construction of 

Sigowet/Soin TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110207 Construction of 

Mwingi West TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110208 Construction of 

Kilifi South TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110209 Construction of 

Nyali TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110210 Construction of 

Muhoroni TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110211 Construction of 

Kibra TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110212 Construction of 

Kwanza TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110213 Construction of 

Wajir West TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110214 Construction of 

Subukia TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110215 Construction of 

Narok North TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110216 Construction of 

Kajiado South TTI 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11  11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110217 Chevaywa 

Technical Training Institute 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110218 Kenneth Matiba 

Technical Training Institute 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - - - 52 - - 0 11 - 11 41 21 Ongoing 

1064110219 Kibwezi West 

Technical Training Institute 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
   - 52  - 0    52 - Stalled 
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1064110220 Construction of 

Webuye East TVC 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2025 
- - - - - - - 0 11  11 41 21 Ongoing 

10641112001 Kitui East TVET 
               

50  

             

50  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
- - - - - - - 0 10 - 10 40 20 Ongoing 

10641112301 Molo/ Elburgon 

TVC 

               

50  

             

50  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
- - - - - - - 0 15 - 15 35 30 Ongoing 

1064112640 Construction of 

Luanda TVC 

               

70  

             

70  

            

-    

7/1/202

1 

Jun 30, 

2027 
 - 20 29  - 28 40 - - - 70 - stalled 

1064101557 Mathioya TTI 
               

85  

             

85  

            

-    

Jul 

1,2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
  - -   - 0 10 - 10 75 12 Ongoing 

1064101558 Sotik TTI 
              

100  

            

100  

            

-    

Jul 

1,2024 

Jun 30, 

2027 
  - -   - 0 10 - 10 90 10 Ongoing 

1064110300 Youth 

Entreprenuership & 

Innovation (YEI MDTF) 

             

122  

              

-    

          

122  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2025 
- - - - - 60 60  - 20 - 122 - Stalled 

1064110301 Youth 

Entreprenuership & 

Innovation (YEI MDTF) 

              

122  

              

-    

           

122  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2025 
   0  60  49 - 20 0 122 - Stalled 

1064110401 Promotion of 

Youth Employment thro’ 

Scholarships Ph 2-Wings to 

Fly V 

            

462  

              

-    

         

462  

Jul 1, 

2020 

Jun 30, 

2027 
- - - - - - 20  - 325 20 442    

1064110401 Promotion of 

Youth Employment thro’ 

Scholarships Ph 2-Wings to 

Fly V 

             

462  

              

-    

          

462  

Jul 1, 

2020 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0  - 20 4 - 325 20 442 4 Ongoing 

1064110500 Construction of 

Essential Amenities 

               

60  

             

60  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - - - 50 - -  - - - 60 -   

1064110501 Construction of 

Essential Amenities 

               

60  

             

60  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2027 
   0 50   0    60 - Stalled 

1064110600 Equipping of 

Khwisero TVC 

               

52  

             

52  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  20 - -  - - - 52 -   

1064110601 Equipping of 

Khwisero TVC 

               

52  

             

52  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 20   0    52 - Stalled 

1064110700 Equipping of 

Kaimosi TTI 

               

59  

             

59  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  15 - -  - - - 59 -   

1064110701 Equipping of 

Kaimosi TTI 

               

59  

             

59  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 15   0    59 - Stalled 
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1064110800 Construction of 

Hostels at Gilgil TVC 

               

60  

             

60  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  30 - -  - - - 60 -   

1064110801 Construction of 

Hostels at Gilgil TVC 

               

60  

             

60  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 30   0    60 - Stalled 

1064110900 Rehabilitation 

and Equipping of Kindani TTI 

               

70  

             

70  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  10 - -  - - - 70 -   

1064110901 Rehabilitation 

and Equipping of Kindani TTI 

               

70  

             

70  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 10   0    70 - Stalled 

1064111000 Rehabilitation 

and Equipping of Belgut TVC 

               

70  

             

70  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  10 - -  - - - 70 -   

1064111001 Rehabilitation 

and Equipping of Belgut TVC 

               

70  

             

70  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 10   0    70 - Stalled 

106411100 Rehabilitation 

and Equipping of Kericho 

Town TVC 

               

70  

             

70  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  10 - -  - - - 70 -   

106411101 Rehabilitation 

and Equipping of Kericho 

Town TVC 

               

70  

             

70  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 10   0    70 - Stalled 

1064111200 Infrastructure 

Development at Kaelo TVC 

               

59  

             

59  

            

-    

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
- - -  5 - -  - - - 59 -   

1064111201 Infrastructure 

Development at Kaelo TVC 

               

59  

             

59  
  

Jul 1, 

2023 

Jun 30, 

2028 
   0 5   0    59 - Stalled 

1064111300  Infrastructure 

Development at KS TVET- 

Ebunangwe 

               

85  

             

85  

            

-    

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
- - -  30 - -  - - - 85 -   

1064111301  Infrastructure 

Development at KS TVET- 

Ebunangwe 

               

85  

             

85  
  

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
   0 30   0    85 - Stalled 

1064111400  Infrastructure 

Development at KS TVET- 

Moiben 

               

55  

             

55  

            

-    

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
- - -  20 - -  - - - 55 -   

1064111401  Infrastructure 

Development at KS TVET- 

Moiben 

               

55  

             

55  
  

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
   0 20   0    55 - Stalled 

1064111500  Infrastructure 

Development at Tinderet 

Special Needs Integrated 

Institute 

               

20  

             

20  

            

-    

Jul 3, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
- - -  15 - -  - - - 20 -   
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1064111501  Infrastructure 

Development at Tinderet 

Special Needs Integrated 

Institute 

               

20  

             

20  
  

Jul 3, 

2023 

30/06/2

027 
   0 15   0    20 - Stalled 

1064111600 Construction of 

Training Amenities at Kisii 

National Polytechnic 

               

60  

             

60  

            

-    

Jun 1, 

2023 

 

30/06/2

029  

- - -  30 - -  - - - 60 -   

1064111601 Construction of 

Training Amenities at Kisii 

National Polytechnic 

               

60  

             

60  
  

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
   0 30   0    60 - Stalled 

1064111700 Digital Hub 

Infrastructure Project at 

Bungoma North TVC 

               

75  

             

75  

            

-    

Jun 1, 

2023 

 

30/06/2

029  

- - -  5 - -  - - - 75 -   

1064111701 Digital Hub 

Infrastructure Project at 

Bungoma North TVC 

               

75  

             

75  
  

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
   0 5   0    75 - Stalled 

1064111800 Establishment of 

Eldoret Cooperative College- 

TVET 

             

150  

           

150  

            

-    

Jun 1, 

2023 

 

30/06/2

029  

- - -  50 - -  - - - 150 -   

1064111801 Establishment of 

Eldoret Cooperative College- 

TVET 

              

150  

            

150  
  

Jun 1, 

2023 

30/06/2

029 
   0 50   0    150 - Stalled 

Total  
        

58,188  

      

58,188  

   

55,9

63  

    701 3,143 33,798  3,38

0 
3,625 36,193 1,863 754 3,140 41,843 17,005 2,182   
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2.4 Pending Bills Analysis – Outstanding liabilities over FY 2022/23 – 2024/25 

The Sub-sector had no pending bills in the FY 2022/23. However, in the FY 2023/24, the State Department recorded pending bills 

totaling to Ksh. 73.34 million and Ksh. 9.95 million in the subsequent financial year.  These pending bills were as a result of 

budget rationalization. 

Table 2.8: Summary of Pending Bills (KSh. Million) 

Type/ Nature 
Due to Lack of Exchequer Due to Lack of Provision 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Recurrent 0 0 0 0 10.6 9.95 

Compensation of employees 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Use of goods and services e.g. utilities, 

domestic or foreign travel. 
0 0 0 2.35 9.95 2.28 

Social benefits e.g. NHIF, NSSF 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Development 0 0 0 0 62.74 0.00 

Acquisition of non-financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Use of goods and services e.g. utilities, 

domestic or foreign travel etc. 
0 0 0 0 62.74 0 

Others-Specify 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Pending Bills 0 0 0 0 72.69 2.28 

The Sub-sector had no pending bills in FY 2022/23 but had a pending bill of Ksh. 73.34 million in FY 2023/24 as a result of 

budget cuts and had a pending bill of Ksh. 9.95 million in FY 2024/25. 

2.5 Court Awards Analysis – Financial impact of court awards 

In the period under review, The Sub-sector has cumulative Court Awards totaling to KSh. 420 million. These has not been settled 

due to lack of budget provision. 

Table 2.9 Summary of Court Awards 

Details of Award Date of Award Amount (KSh.) Payment to date (KSh.) 

Arbitration between Mngiwa General Contractors Limited Versus Coast 

Institute of Technology and two others - Mwatate TVC 

25th January, 2022 6,147,065.00 Nil 

Arbitration between KAH Investment Limited Versus Kenya Coast National 

Polytechnic - Weru TVC 

8th July, 2023 12,147,273 Nil 

Arbitration between ADMO Construction Company versus Wote Technical 

and Training College - David Wambuli TVC 

8th July, 2023 12,882,650 Nil 
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Details of Award Date of Award Amount (KSh.) Payment to date (KSh.) 

Civil case No. E238 of 2022 between Plumbing Systems Limited versus 

Ministry of Higher Education Science and Technology - Murang’a TVC 

8th September, 2023 72,826,345.70 13,437,000 

Civil case No. between Pambuzuka Builders and Construction Company 

Limited and Matili Technical Training Institute, the principal secretary 

ministry of education State Department for Vocational Training and the 

Hon Attorney General - Bungoma North TVC 

22nd October, 2024 20,382,775.03 Nil 

Arbitration between NOLADS ENGINEERING LIMITED AND 

SANG’ALO INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY - Wanga TVC 

20th June 2024 16,283,704.55 Nil 

Arbitration between Cinoc Construction 

Limited and Matili Technical Training Institute - Turkana North TVC 

28th June, 2024 18,884,898.28 Nil 

 

ELRCPET/E012/2024 

David Njagi Nthuci vs State Law Office 

l  Awarded to the claimant for irregular transfer & demolition. 

31stJuly 2025 10,000,000 Nil 

MCC/E005/2021 In the Magistrate Court of Kenya at Taita Taveta 

Beatrice Wanjiku Kinyua T/A Beatel Investment VS Kinde Engineering 

Works LTD  and Department of STDVET 

l  Awarded as a settlement of decree, garnishee order against state 

department for TVET (principal sum + accrued interest) 

19th July, 2025 3,296,006.50 Nil 

High Court Judicial Review 

E029 of 2023 

Michael Milisi Makoma and Mami Philipina Makmorio vs PS MOE STVET 

and the Hon. AG 

l  Decretal sum being charged against the government 

10th Nov 2021 

(ongoing due to default 

in payment) 

1,579,368 Nil 

TOTAL   13,437,000 
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CHAPTER THREE 

MEDIUM TERM PRIORITIES AND FINANCIAL PLAN FOR THE MTEF PERIOD 2026/27 – 2028/29 

3.1    Prioritization of Programmes and Sub-Programmes 

During the 2026/27- 2028/29 MTEF period, the Sub-sector will implement a total of three (3) programmes. The programmes include: 

1. Technical, Vocational Education and Training 

2. Youth Training and Development 

3. General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

3.1.1    Programmes and their Objectives 

The sub-sector runs three programmes whose strategic objectives are detailed in Table 1.6: 

Table 1.6: Strategic Objectives for Programmes 

S/No. Programme Objective Strategic Contribution 

1. Technical, Vocational 

Education and 

Training 

To enhance access, equity, quality and 

relevance of technical, vocational education 

and training 

Increases enrollment, improves 

infrastructure, strengthens curriculum 

delivery, and promotes industry linkages 

2. Youth Training and 

Development 

To promote access, equity, quality and 

relevance of Vocational Education and 

Training. 

Enhances youth employability through skills 

development. 

3. General 

Administration, 

Planning and Support 

Services 

To provide effective and efficient support 

services and linkages among programmes 

of the subsector. 

Facilitates policy coordination, performance 

contracting, M&E, governance, and 

institutional capacity building. 
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3.1.2    Programmes, Sub-Programmes, Expected Outcomes Outputs, and Key Performance Indicators 

As the country enters into the 2026/27-2028/29  MTEF, the sub sector has a commitment through its Departments, Units, Sections  and Semi-Autonomous Government Agencies 

(SAGAs) to deliver quality and relevant TVET  for global competitiveness. In view of this, the sub sector has come up with key outputs and performance indicators to guide delivery 

on its mandate as well as the realization of its vision.  A summary of the key outputs and performance indicators for each delivery unit is presented in Table 3.1 

Table 3.1: Programme/ Sub-Programme, Outcome, Outputs and KPIs 

Programmes Sub Programme Expected Outcome Key Outputs KPI -Outcome (Baseline -MTEF Target) 

Programme 1: 

Technical Vocational 

Education and 

Training 

SP 1.1 Technical 

Accreditation and 

Quality Assurance 

Increased access, quality and relevance 

of TVET 
Trainees enrolled 

Trainee Gross enrolment; 

709,885/ 2,060,450 

Gender parity Index; 

0.88/1.00 

Compliance with TVET regulatory 

requirement enhanced 
Quality Audits conducted TVET quality index (%); 

58%/72% TVET institutions capacity built on 

Quality Assurance  

Increased employability of TVET 

institution graduates 

CBET curriculum developed/ reviewed 
% employability rate of TVET institution graduates; 

65.5%/73% CBET candidates assessed and certified 

Harmonised Qualifications Awarding 

System 

KNQF policies, Standards & Guidelines 

developed/ reviewed  
% harmonization of Qualifications Awarding 

System; 

40%/100% 
Qualifications processed for alignment 

and validation to the KNQF 

SP 1.2 Technical 

Trainers and Instructor 

Services 

Improved quality of training 

TVET trainers recruited 
Trainer-Trainee Ratio; 

1:55/1:25 

SP 1.3 Special Needs in 

Technical and Vocational 

Education 

Inclusive and equitable training 

promoted SNE workshops equipped 
Increased enrolment in SNE institutions; 

5,543/16,720 



51 

 

Programmes Sub Programme Expected Outcome Key Outputs KPI -Outcome (Baseline -MTEF Target) 

SP1.4 Infrastructure 

Development 

TVET infrastructural norms and 

standards improved Workshops/tuition rooms constructed 

and equipped 

Tuition room trainee ratio; 

1:30/1:25 

Workshop -trainee ratio; 

1:50/1:20 

Programme 2: Youth 

Training and 

Development 

SP 2.1: Revitalisation of 

Youth Polytechnics 

Increased access and quality of 

Vocational Education and Training 

Intergovernmental relations improved in 

TVET 

Percentage improvement in intergovernmental 

relations; 

90%/100% 

Programme 3: 

General 

Administration, 

planning and support 

services 

SP 3.1 Planning and 

Administrative Services 

Enhanced accountability, efficiency and 

effectiveness in service delivery 
Improved customer satisfaction. 

Customer satisfaction index; 

65%/90% 

Improved Evidence-based decision 

making Programmes/projects monitored 

% of Agencies/ institutions on performance 

contracting; 

72%/90% 

Performance Contracts signed & reviewed 
% of institutions; 

30%/100% 

TVET MIS rolled out 
% of TVET MIS system developed; 

80%/100% 
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Programmes by Order of Ranking 

The sub-sector implements three programmes ranked in Table 3.1.3: 

Table 3.1.3: Programme by Order of Ranking 

Rank Programme Frequency 

1 Technical and Vocational Education and Training 3 

2 Youth Training and Development 2 

3 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 1 

  

Resource Allocation Criteria 

In order to achieve the mandate of the sub sector, implementation of programmes and sub programmes will be prioritized using 

the following criteria: 

i.    Linkage of the programme with objectives of the Medium-Term Plan III of vision 2030; 

ii. Degree to which a programme addresses the BeTA plan; 

iii. Degree to which programme is specific in addressing the vulnerable members of society especially children, people living 

with disabilities, women and the elderly among others; 

iv. Degree to which a programme addresses core poverty interventions; 

v. Degree to which a programme is addressing employment of the youth; 

vi. Degree to which the programme is addressing the core mandate of the sub-sector; 

vii. Expected outputs and outcomes of a programme; 

viii.  Cost effectiveness and sustainability of the programme; 

ix.  Immediate response to the requirements of the implementation of the Constitution; 

x.  Ongoing activities of the strategic interventions initiated in previous FYs; 

xi.   Donor commitment and requirement for the commensurate counterpart funding; and 

xii. Backward and forward linkage of a programme with other programmes.
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 3.1.3 Analysis of Sub-Sector Resource Requirement versus Allocation by; 

Table 3.1.3: Sub-Sector Recurrent Requirements/ Allocations (Amount in KSh. Million) 

Economic Classification 

Approved 

Estimates 
Requirements Allocation 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Gross  35,408.43  103,358.12   76,824.49  79,486.74        

AIA  14,978.32   25,595.73   27,172.16  29,017.63        

Net  20,430.11   77,762.39   49,652.34  50,469.11        

Compensation to Employees  11,539.77   12,763.90   13,146.82  13,541.22        

Grants and Transfers  15,676.82   88,421.55   61,439.82  63,640.53        

Others  491.84   2,172.67   2,237.85   2,304.99        

of which for others   -     -     -     -          

Utilities  6.97   6.97   6.97   6.97        

Rent  70.11   70.11   70.11   70.11        

Insurance  -     -     -     -          

Subsidies  -     -     -     -          

Contracted Guards and 
Cleaning Services 

 8.33   15.33   15.33   15.33        

others  406.42   2,080.25   2,145.43   2,212.57        

 

Table 3.1.4: Sub-Sector Development Requirements/ Allocations (Amount in KSh. Million) 

Description 
Approved Budget 

Allocation 
Requirement Allocation 

  2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Gross  7,836.3   10,701.0   7,846.0   4,985.0        

GoK  1,447.6   6,688.0   6,632.0   4,029.0        

Loans  5,336.7   3,124.0   500.0   500.0        

Grants  1,052.0   889.0   714.0   456.0        

Local AIA           
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Table 3.1.5: Analysis of Programmes and Sub-Programmes (Current and Capital) Resource Requirements (KSh. Million) 

Expenditure Classification 

 Approved Budget 2025/26   Requirements 2026/27   Requirements 2027/28   Requirements 2028/29  

Current   Capital    Total   Current   Capital    Total   Current   Capital    Total   Current   Capital    Total   

Programme 1: Technical Vocational Education 

and Training 
            

SP.1.1 Technical Accreditation and Quality 

Assurance 
2,238.8  2,238.8 2,739.0  2,739.0 3,121.9  3,121.9 3,208.1  3,208.1 

SP.1.2 Technical Trainers and Instructor 

Services 
32,082.8  32,082.8 98,808.0  98,808.0 72,001.7  72,001.7 74,517.1  74,517.1 

SP.1.3 Special Needs in Technical and 

Vocational Education 
207.0  207.0 284.0  284.0 298.2  298.2 313.1  313.1 

SP.1.4 Infrastructure Development and  

Expansion 
 7,836.0 7,836.0  10,701.0 10,701.0  7,847.0 7,847.0  4,986.0 4,986.0 

Total Expenditure Programme 1 34,528.6 7,836.0 42,364.6 101,831.0 10,701.0 112,532.0 75,421.8 7,847.0 83,268.8 78,038.3 4,986.0 83,024.3 

Programme 2: Youth Training and Development             

SP.2.1 Revitalization of Youth Polytechnics 54.0  54.0 78.0  78.0 80.9  80.9 84.1  84.1 

Total Expenditure Programme 2 54.0 - 54.0 78.0 - 78.0 80.9 - 80.9 84.1 - 84.1 

Programme 3: General Administration, Planning 

and Support Services 
            

SP.3.1 Headquarters Administrative Services 825.5  825.5 1,449.0  1,449.0 1,320.8  1,320.8 1,364.3  1,364.3 

Total Expenditure Programme 3 825.5 - 825.5 1,449.0 - 1,449.0 1,320.8 - 1,320.8 1,364.3 - 1,364.3 

Total Expenditure of Vote  35,408 7,836 43,244 103,358 10,701 114,059 76,823 7,847 84,670 79,487 4,986 84,473 
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Table 3.1.6: Analysis of Programmes and Sub-Programmes (Current and Capital) Resource Allocation (KSh. Million) 

Expenditure Classification 

Approved Budget  Allocation 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Current   Capital    Total   Current   Capital   Total   Current   Capital   Total   Current   Capital    Total   

Programme 1: Technical Vocational Education and Training                      

SP.1.1 Technical Accreditation and Quality Assurance 2,238.8 
 

2,238.8                   

SP.1.2 Technical Trainers and Instructor Services 32,082.8 
 

32,082.8                   

SP.1.3 Special Needs in Technical and Vocational Education 207.0 
 

207.0                   

SP.1.4 Infrastructure Development and  Expansion 
 

7,836.0 7,836.0                   

Total Expenditure Programme 1 34,528.6 7,836.0 42,364.6                   

Programme 2: Youth Training and Development 
   

                  

SP.2.1 Revitalization of Youth Polytechnics 54.0 
 

54.0                   

Total Expenditure Programme 2 54.0 - 54.0                   

Programme 3: General Administration,Planning and Support 

Services 

   

                  

SP.3.1 Headquarters Administrative Services 825.5 
 

825.5                   

Total Expenditure Programme 3 825.5 - 825.5                   

Total Expeniture of Vote  35,408 7,836 43,244                   
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Table 3.1.7: Programmes and Sub-Programmes by Economic Classification (KSh. Million) 

Expenditure Classification 
 Resource Requirement   Resource Allocation  

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Programme 1: Technical Vocational Education and 

Training 
      

      

Current Expenditure  101,832   75,422   78,038        

Compensation to Employees   12,001   12,362   12,731        

Use of Goods and services  709   870   902        

Grants And Other Transfers  88,422   61,440   63,641        

Other Recurrent  700   750   765        

Capital Expenditure   10,701   7,847   4,986        

Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets  515   376   207        

Capital Grants to Government Agencies  8,701   6,846   4,155        

Other Development  1,485   625   624        

Programme 2: Youth Training and Development 
   

      

Current Expenditure  78   81   84        

Compensation to Employees   38   39   40        

Use of Goods and services  40   42   44        

Grants And Other Transfers 
   

      

Other Recurrent 
   

      

Capital Expenditure   -   -   -        

Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets  -   -   -        

Capital Grants to Government Agencies  -   -   -        

Other Development  -   -   -        

Programme 3: General Administration, Planning and 

Support Services 

   
      

Current Expenditure  1,449   1,321   1,364        

Compensation to Employees   725   747   769        

Use of Goods and services  687   533   553        

Grants And Other Transfers  -   -   -        

Other Recurrent  37   41   42        

TOTAL VOTE  114,059   84,670   84,473        
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Table 3.1.8: Analysis of Recurrent Resource Requirement Vs Allocation for SAGAs (KSh. Million) 

Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

KENYA NATIONAL QUALIFICATION AUTHORITY 

 GROSS  215.69 333.12 358.12 358.12         

 AIA  40.00 40.00 50.00 60.00         

 NET  175.69 293.12 308.12 298.12         

 Compensation of Employees   73.52 98.52 123.52 123.52         

 Other recurrent               

 of which               

Insurance   14.48 16.65 19.14 22.02         

Utilities   1.20 1.38 1.45 1.45         

Rent   12.11 13.93 13.93 13.93         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

    
        

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 
        

Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

2.07 2.07 2.07 2.07 
        

 Gratuity              

Others  112.22 200.48 197.91 195.04         

 Total Vote  215.69 333.12 358.12 358.12         

                  

TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT, 

 GROSS  1,590.00 1,906.00 2,213.67 2,250.00 - - -   

 AIA  1,590.00  1,780.00  1,900.67  2,100.00  - - -   

 NET  - 126.00  313.00  150.00  - - -   

 Compensation of Employees   126.00  129.00  132.00  136.00  - - -   
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Other recurrent                   

 of which                   

 Insurance   1.68  1.75  1.87  1.91  - - -   

 Utilities   1.10  1.13  1.32  1.41  - - -   

 Rent   30.00  31.50  32.10  33.10  - - -   

 Subscriptions of 
International Organisation  

- - - - 

        

 Subscriptions of 
Professional Bodies   

- - - - 

        

Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  3.10  3.21  3.41  3.61  

- - - 

  

 Gratuity  10.13  11.89  12.89  14.20  - - -   

 Others Specify ( Core 
mandate, Curriculum 
Development, Assessment and 
Certification plus operations  1,543.99  1,727.53  2,030.08  2,059.77  

- - - 

  

 Total Vote                  

                  

TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING AUTHORITY 

 GROSS  433.06 805.00 890.00 975.00 - - -   

 AIA           220.00  

          

250.00  

          

275.00  

          

300.00        

A-I-A targets have been set in FY 2023-2027 

strategic plan and the Board has put in place 

a resource mobilization strategy to monitor 

targets 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 NET           213.06  

          

555.00  

          

615.00  

          

675.00        

Total cost of implement strategic plan is 

about Kshs 3,298.51 Million, the Authority 

shall optimize its revenue streams that may 

be occasioned by exchequer deficits 

 Compensation of Employees            171.94  

          

175.45  

          

179.08  

          

179.76        

Costs relates to implementation of the current 

approved human resource structure 

 Other recurrent   - - - -         

 of which   - - - -         

 Insurance   

           

26.50  

            

30.00  

            

33.50  

            

34.00        

Insurance for Staff Medical, Motor Vehicles, 

Office equipment & GPA/WIBA 

 Utilities   - - - -         

 Rent   

           

29.23  

            

29.23  

            

30.64  

            

30.64        

Rent for Utalii House, Mombasa, Kisumu, 

Eldoret & Meru Offices 

 Subscriptions of 

International Organisation  

- - - - 

        

 Subscriptions of 

Professional Bodies   

- - - - 

        

Contracted Professionals (Guards 

and Cleaners)  

           

41.00  

            

45.85  

            

50.55  

            

18.50        

Internet Connectivity, Phone services, ICT 

Severs, cleaning, 

 Gratuity  

             

2.00  

              

2.06  

              

2.12  

              

2.50        Contract staff benefits 

 Others           190.90  

          

554.47  

          

629.73  

          

709.60        

Board expenses, Repairs & Maintenance, 

Quality Assurance (Standards, Compliance & 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

enforcement, Outreach, research and M& E 

and General administration costs) 

 Total Vote  461.56 837.06 925.62 975.00         

  

KENYA SCHOOL OF TVET 

 GROSS  550.00 650.00 694.0 718.0         

 AIA           550.00  

          

650.00  694.0 718.0         

 NET  - - 0.0 0.0         

 Compensation of Employees            103.00  

          

113.00  113.0 125.0         

 Other recurrent                   

 of which                   

 Insurance   
             

3.00  

            

11.00  12.0 14.0         

 Utilities   
           

25.00  

            

30.00  33.0 36.0         

 Rent  - - 0.0 0.0         

 Subscription to International 
Organization  

- - 

0.0 0.0         

 Subscription to Professional 
Bodies  

- - 

0.0 0.0         

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

17.80  

            

29.00  32.0 35.0         

 Gratuity  
           

11.00  

            

14.00  15.0 17.0         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Others           390.20  

          

453.00  489.0 491.0         

 Total Vote  550.00 650.00 694.0 718.0         

                  

NORTH EASTERN NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  38.00 180.00 190.00 191.00         

 AIA  

           

38.00  

          

180.00  190.00 191.00         

 NET  - - 0.00 0.00         

 Compensation of Employees   

           

24.05  

            

25.00  26.00 28.00       salaries for staffs 

 Other recurrent   

           

13.95  

- 

0.00 0.00         

 of which   - - 0.00 0.00         

 Insurance   
             

3.00  

              

3.00  3.50 3.80       insurance for vehicles and medical 

 Utilities   
             

2.79  

              

2.80  2.90 3.00       water and electricity 

 Rent   - - 0.00 0.00         

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

- - 

0.00 0.00         

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

- - 

0.00 0.00         

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

- - 

0.00 0.00         

 Gratuity  
             

0.80  

              

0.90  1.00 1.00       payment for retired employee 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Others  
             

7.36  

          

148.30  156.60 155.20         

 Total Vote  38.00 180.00 190.00 191.00         

                  

MERU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  817.70 854.43 897.16 942.01         

 AIA           817.70  

          

854.43  

          

897.16  

          

942.01          

 NET                  

 Compensation of Employees            180.32  

          

185.97  

          

195.27  

          

205.03          

 Other recurrent            637.35  

          

668.47  

            

701.9  

            

737.0          

 of which                   

 Insurance   
             

2.76  

              

2.89  

              

3.04  

              

3.19          

 Utilities   
           

19.16  

            

20.12  

            

21.13  

            

22.18          

 Rent   
           

15.00  

            

15.75  

            

16.54  

            

17.36          

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

             

0.25  

              

0.25  

              

0.25  

              

0.25          

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

             

2.64  

              

2.79  

              

2.94  

              

3.09          

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

14.10  

            

14.80  

            

15.54  

            

16.32          
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Gratuity  
             

5.00  

              

5.25  

              

5.51  

              

5.79          

 Others           578.44  

          

606.61  

          

636.94  

            

668.8          

 Total Vote  817.67 854.43 897.16 942.00         

                  

NYANDARUA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  768.30 845.13 929.64 1,022.61 0 0 0 

The projections are expected to grow at the 

rate of 10% 

 AIA           768.30  

          

845.13  

          

929.64  

       

1,022.61  0 0 0 

 NET  - - - - 0 0 0 

 Compensation of Employees   

           

60.00  

            

66.00  

            

72.60  

            

79.86  0 0 0 

 Other recurrent            708.30  

          

779.13  

          

857.04  

          

942.75        

 of which   - - - -       

 Insurance   
           

14.90  

            

16.39  

            

18.03  

            

19.83  0 0 0 

 Utilities   
             

6.60  

              

7.26  

              

7.99  

              

8.78  0 0 0 

 Rent   
             

1.60  

              

1.76  

              

1.94  

              

2.13  0 0 0 

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

- - - - 

0 0 0 

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

             

0.20  

              

0.22  

              

0.24  

              

0.27  0 0 0 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

12.90  

            

14.19  

            

15.61  

            

17.17  0 0 0 

 Gratuity  
             

4.00  

              

4.40  

              

4.84  

              

5.32  0 0 0 

 Others           668.10  

          

734.91  

          

808.40  

          

889.24  0 0 0 

 Total Vote  768.30 845.13 929.64 1,022.61 0 0 0 

                  

THE KISUMU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  738.00 1,060.00 1,161.00 1,277.00         

 AIA           738.00  

       

1,060.00  1,161.00 1,277.00         

 NET  - - 0.00 0.00         

 Compensation of Employees            201.00  

          

221.00  243.00 268.00         

 Other recurrent            537.00  

          

839.00  918.00 1,009.00         

 of which                   

 Insurance   
             

7.50  

              

8.00  9.00 10.00         

 Utilities   
           

20.00  

            

22.00  24.00 27.00         

 Rent   - - 0.00 0.00         

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation                  

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

             

5.00  

              

6.00  6.00 7.00         



65 

 

Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

28.00  

            

30.00  34.00 37.00         

 Gratuity  
             

5.00  

              

6.00  6.00 7.00         

 Others           471.50  

          

767.00  839.00 921.00         

 Total Vote  738.00 1,060.00 1,161.00 1,277.00         

                  

KISII NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  1,160.00 1,276.00 1,403.60 1,543.96         

 AIA        1,160.00  

       

1,276.00  

       

1,403.60  

       

1,543.96          

 NET  - - - -         

 Compensation to Employees            158.00  

          

173.80  

          

191.18  

          

210.30          

 Other recurrent         1,002.00  

       

1,102.20  

       

1,212.42  

       

1,333.66          

 of which     - - -         

 Insurance   
           

36.00  

            

39.60  

            

43.56  

            

47.92          

 Utilities   
           

19.00  

            

20.90  

            

22.99  

            

25.29          

 Rent   - - - -         

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

- - - - 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

             

0.30  

              

0.33  

              

0.36  

              

0.40          

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

28.00  

            

30.80  

            

33.88  

            

37.27          

 Gratuity  - - - -         

 Others           918.70  

       

1,010.57  

       

1,111.63  

       

1,222.79          

 Total Vote        1,160.00  1,276.00  1,403.60  1,543.96          

                  

KENYA COAST NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  646.60 770.40 799.00 815.00         

 AIA           646.60  

          

770.40  

          

799.00  

          

815.00          

 NET  - - -           

 Compensation of Employees            144.50  

          

173.00  

          

173.10  

          

184.00          

 Other recurrent                   

 of which                   

 Insurance   
           

17.63  

            

20.00  19 21.5         

 Utilities   
           

15.00  

            

18.50  19.2 20         

 Rent                   

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

             

1.00  

              

2.40  1.8 2.2         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies                   

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

18.00  

            

20.50  20 21.9         

 Gratuity                  

 Others           476.57  

          

528.90  548 559.4         

 Total Vote  672.70 763.30 781.10 809.00         

                  

THE ELDORET NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS  1,042.22 1,050.00 1,055.00 1,060.00         

 AIA        1,042.22  

       

1,050.00  

       

1,055.00  

       

1,060.00          

 NET  - - - -         

 Compensation of Employees            332.69  

          

340.00  

          

342.00  

          

344.00          

 Other recurrent            575.42  

          

710.00  

          

713.00  

          

716.00          

 of which   - - - -         

 Insurance   
             

7.14  

              

7.20  

              

7.50  

              

7.50          

 Utilities   
           

34.58  

            

35.00  

            

36.00  

            

37.00          

 Rent   
           

28.56  

            

29.00  

            

30.00  

            

31.00          

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

- - - - 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

             

0.30  

              

0.50  

              

0.60  

              

0.60          

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

             

8.35  

              

9.00  

            

10.00  

            

11.00          

 Gratuity  
             

3.35  

              

3.50  

              

4.00  

              

4.00          

 Others           562.26  

          

625.80  

          

624.90  

          

624.90          

 Total Vote  977.22 1,050.00 1,055.00 1,060.00         

                  

KITALE NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 Gross  780.42 819.44 860.41 903.43         

 AIA           780.42  
          

819.44  

          

860.41  

          

903.43          

 Net  - - - -         

 Compensation to Employees           110.40  
          

129.60  

          

136.08  

          

142.89          

 Other Recurrent           670.02  
          

689.83  

          

724.33  

          

760.54          

 of which  - - - -         

          Insurance  - - - -         

          Utilities  
           

10.00  

            

10.50  

            

11.03  

            

11.58          

          Rent  - - - -         

          Subscriptions to 
International Organisation  

- - - - 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

         Subscriptions to 
Professional Bodies  

             

0.50  

              

0.53  

              

0.55  

              

0.58          

 Contracted Professional (Guards 
& Cleaners)  

             

4.80  

              

5.04  

              

5.29  

              

5.56          

          Gratuity  
             

4.00  

              

4.20  

              

4.41  

              

4.63          

          Others  
         650.72  

          

669.57  

          

703.05  

          

738.20          

 Total vote           780.42  819.44  860.41  903.43          

                  

THE NYERI NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC  

 GROSS           582.00  995.00  1000 1000       

The Polytechnic trainees population is 

expected to grow from current population of 

8,500 t0 12,000 by year 2028/30 

 AIA           582.00  

          

995.00  1000 1000       

 NET  - - 0 0       

 Compensation of Employees            122.00  

          

140.00  145 145       

 Other recurrent            460.00  

          

855.00  855 855 0 0 0 

 of which                 

 Insurance   
           

20.00  

            

30.00  40 40       

 Utilities   
           

80.00  

            

90.00  100 100       

 Rent   - - 0 0       

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

             

0.70  

              

0.70  0.8 0.8       
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

             

0.50  

              

0.50  0.6 0.6       

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

             

8.00  

            

10.00  12 12       

 Gratuity  
           

13.00  -    0 0       

 Others           337.80  

          

723.80  701.6 701.6 0 0 0 

 Total Vote        1,042.00  1,850.00  1855 1855       

                  

KABETE NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 Gross           617.19  634.71  635.79 645.80 0.00 0.00 0.00   

 A-I-A Internally Generated 

Revenue           617.19  

          

634.71  635.79 645.80         

 Net Exchequer   - - 0.00 0.00         

 Compensation to Employees            111.16  

          

111.94  112.16 117.06         

 Other Recurrent            506.03  

          

522.77  523.63 528.74 0.00 0.00 0.00   

 of Which                  

 Insurance   
             

2.50  

              

2.60  2.65 3.20         

 Utilities   
           

13.50  

            

13.70  14.00 15.30         

 Rent   - - 0.00 0.00         

 Subscription to Intenational 
Organisations   

             

0.07  

              

0.07  0.07 0.07         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Subscription to Professional 
Bodies  

             

0.19  

              

0.19  0.1881 0.1881         

 Contracted Professional(Guards 
& Cleaning Services)  

           

27.49  

            

28.05  28.50 29.60         

 Gratuity   
             

5.00  

              

3.00  3.00 4.70         

 Others            457.28  

          

475.16  475.22 475.68         

 Total            617.19  634.71  635.80  645.80  

            

-    

                

-    

              

-      

                  

THE SIGALAGALA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS           998.00  1,097.80  1208 1328         

 AIA           998.00  

       

1,097.80  1208 1328         

 NET  - - 0 0         

 Compensation of Employees            125.00  

          

137.50  151 166         

 Other recurrent            873.00  

          

960.30  1056 1162         

 of which                   

 Insurance   
             

5.00  

            

20.00  22 24         

 Utilities   
           

20.00  

            

22.00  24 27         

 Rent   - - 0 0         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 Subscriptions of International 
Organisation  

- - 

0 0         

 Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies   

- - 

0 0         

 Contracted Professionals (Guards 
and Cleaners)  

           

21.00  

            

23.10  25 28         

 Gratuity  - - 0 0         

 Others           827.00  

          

895.20  985 1083         

 Total Vote           998.00  1,097.80  1208 1328         

  

                 

KIAMBU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   835.71 961.07 1,105.23         

AIA   835.71 961.07 1,105.23         

NET   0.00 0.0 0.00         

Compensation to Employees    163.15 187.62 215.76         

Other Recurrent                  

of which                  

Insurance    4.03 4.63 5.32         

Utilities    60.49 69.56 80.00         

Rent    0.00 0.0 0.0         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  0.23 0.26 0.30         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  2.07 2.38 2.74         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  19.55 22.48 25.85         

Gratuity   2.30 2.65 3.04         

Others   583.89 671.47 772.19         

Total Vote   799.37 961.07 1,105.23         

  

MITUNGUU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 GROSS    358.61  394.47  433.92  - - -   

 AIA    
          

358.61  

          

394.47  

          

433.92  

- - - 
  

 NET    - - - - - -   

 Compensation to Employees    
            

32.85  

            

36.14  

            

39.75  

- - - 
  

Other recurrent          - - -   

 of which          - - -   

Insurance    
              

2.72  

              

2.99  

              

3.29  

- - - 
  

Utilities    
              

5.09  

              

5.60  

              

6.16  

- - - 
  

Rent    - - - - - -   

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  

- - - - - - 

  

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  
              

0.49  

              

0.54  

              

0.59  

- - - 
  

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  
            

16.30  

            

17.93  

            

19.73  

- - - 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Gratuity   
          

301.15  

          

331.26  

          

364.39  

- - - 
  

Others   358.61  394.47  433.92  - - -   

Total Vote   358.61  394.47  433.92  - - -   

  

TSEIKURU NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   110 116 122         

AIA   110 116 122       fees from students 

NET   0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees    15 15 16       More recruitment 

Other recurrent    0 0 0         

of which                  

Insurance    1 1 1       motor vehicle insurance  & medical insurance 

Utilities    3 3 3       electricity bills 

Rent    2 2 2         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

    0 0         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  0 0 0       subscriptions to Katti are likely to increased 

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  2 2 2       increased security guards & Cleaners 

Gratuity   0 0 0         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Others   88 92 97       

Council expenses, local travel & transport, 

repairs & maintenance, activity, training 

materials, Stationery, General administration 

expenses & development projects 

Total Vote   110 116 122         

  

JEREMIAH NYAGA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   751.62 789.20 828.66         

AIA   751.62 789.20 828.66         

NET   0.00 0.00 0.00         

Compensation of Employees    28.65 30.09 31.59         

Other recurrent    722.97 759.12 797.07         

of which    0.00 0.00 0.00         

Insurance    11.96 12.56 13.19         

Utilities    12.64 13.27 13.94         

Rent    6.48 6.80 7.14         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  0.00 0.00 0.00         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  0.22 0.23 0.24         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  11.66 12.25 12.86         

Gratuity   0.00 0.00 0.00         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Others   691.67 726.25 762.57         

Total Vote   751.62 789.20 828.66         

  

THE MAWEGO NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   633 855 893         

AIA   633 855 893         

NET                 

Compensation of Employees    74 85 93         

Other recurrent                  

of which                  

Insurance    3 3 3         

Utilities    29 30 41         

Rent    1 3 3         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

                

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

                

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  4 5 5         

Gratuity   3 1 2         

Others   609 816 847         

Total Vote   723 944 993         

 

  

THE SHAMBERERE NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

GROSS   606.71 667.381 728.052         

AIA   606.71 667.381 728.052         

NET   0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees    80.43 88.473 96.516         

Other recurrent    526.28 578.908 631.536         

of which      0 0         

Insurance    9 9.9 10.8         

Utilities    79.88 87.868 95.856         

Rent    0 0 0         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  0.3 0.33 0.36         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  0.1 0.11 0.12         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  5.28 5.808 6.336         

Gratuity   2.77 3.047 3.324         

Others     0 0         

Total Vote   606.71 667.381 728.052         

 

TAITA TAVETA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   
               

404  

               

408  

               

429  
        

AIA   
               

404  

               

408  

               

429  
        

NET   - - -         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Compensation of Employees    
                 

64  

                 

68  

                 

71  
        

Other recurrent    
               

340  

               

340  

               

358  
        

of which                  

Insurance    
                 

12  

                 

13  

                 

14  
        

Utilities    
                 

16  

                 

17  

                 

18  
        

Rent    
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  
                   

5  

                   

6  

                   

6  
        

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  
                   

8  

                   

9  

                   

9  
        

Gratuity   
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Others   
               

299  

               

295  

               

311  
        

Total Vote   
               

404  

               

408  

               

429  
        

  

KISIWA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   605 665 732         

AIA   
               

605  

               

666  

               

732  
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

NET   0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees    
                 

78  

                 

86  

                 

95  
        

Other recurrent    
               

527  

               

580  

               

638  
        

of which                  

Insurance    14 16 17         

Utilities    
                   

9  

                 

10  
11         

Rent    
                   

1  

                   

1  
1         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  
                   

0  

                   

0  
0         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  
                   

0  

                   

0  
0         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  
                   

9  

                 

10  
11         

Gratuity   
                 

-    

                 

-    
0         

Others   494 543 598         

Total Vote   605 666 732         

 

BUNGOMA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   627 690 759         

AIA   627 690 759         

NET   0 0           
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Compensation of Employees    88 97 106         

Other recurrent    539 593 653         

of which                  

Insurance    14 16 17         

Utilities    6 6 7         

Rent    0 0 0         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  1 1 1         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  0 0 0         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  10 11 12         

Gratuity   4 5 5         

Others   504 555 610         

Total Vote   627 690 759         

 

 KERICHO NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   340 361 381         

AIA   340 361 381         

NET   0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees    43 50 57         

Other recurrent    297 311 324         

of which                  

Insurance    12 13 16         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Utilities    4 5 5         

Rent    0 0 0         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  0 0 0         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  0 0 0         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  5 6 8         

Gratuity   1 1 1         

Others   275 286 294         

Total Vote   340 361 381         

 

THE NYAMIRA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   289 376 526         

AIA   289 376 526         

NET                 

Compensation of Employees    30 39 54         

Other recurrent    259 337 472         

of which                  

Insurance                  

Utilities    19 25 35         

Rent                  

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

      1         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  1 2 2         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  2 2 3         

Gratuity                 

Others   237 308 431         

Total Vote   289 376 526         

  

MAASAI NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   266 319 382         

AIA   266 319 382         

NET   0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees    46 55 66         

Other recurrent    220 264 317         

of which                  

Insurance    2 2 2         

Utilities    7 8 10         

Rent    0 0 0         

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  0 0 0         

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  0 0 0         

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  7 9 10         

Gratuity   0 0 0         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Others   205 245 295         

Total Vote   266 319 382         

  

THE NAIROBI NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   
          

817.53  

          

858.41  

          

901.33  
        

AIA   
          

817.53  

          

858.41  

          

901.33  
        

NET   
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Compensation of Employees    
            

73.59  

            

77.27  

            

81.13  
        

Other Recurrent    
          

743.95  

          

781.14  

          

820.20  
        

of which    
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Insurance    
              

9.26  

              

9.72  

            

10.20  
        

Utilities    
              

7.56  

              

7.94  

              

8.33  
        

Rent    
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  
              

4.20  

              

4.41  

              

4.63  
        

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  
              

2.73  

              

2.87  

              

3.01  
        

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  
            

13.82  

            

14.51  

            

15.24  
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Gratuity   
              

0.51  

              

0.53  

              

0.56  
        

Others   
          

705.87  

          

741.16  

          

778.22  
        

Total Vote   
          

817.53  

          

858.41  

          

901.33  
        

  

MICHUKI NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

 Gross  
                

-    
516.16  583.26  659.09  

            

-    

                

-    

              

-    
  

 AIA    
          

516.16  

          

583.26  

          

659.09  
        

 NET     
                  

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Compensation of Employees    
            

65.56  

            

74.08  

            

83.71  
        

Other Recurrent    
                 

-    
            

of which                  

Insurance    
              

5.58  

              

6.30  

              

7.12  
        

Utilities    
            

11.39  

            

12.87  

            

14.54  
        

Rent                  

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation 

  
                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-    
        

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies  

  
              

1.00  

              

1.00  

              

1.00  
        



85 

 

Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  
              

9.91  

            

11.20  

            

12.65  
        

Gratuity   
              

1.15  

              

1.30  

              

1.47  
        

Others   
          

421.58  

          

476.51  

          

538.59  
        

 Total Vote     516.16  583.26  659.09          

  

 BUMBE NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC  

 GROSS    247.96 272.76 300.03       

  We do not have an approved estimates  in 

FY2025/2026 Budget. However the Board 

approved the budget of 225.42 million   

 AIA    247.96 272.76 300.03       

 NET    0.00 0.00 0.00       

Compensation of Employees  
  32.84 36.12 39.74       

Other Recurrent    215.12 236.63 260.30       

of which                

Insurance    4.62 5.08 5.59       

Utilities    4.98 5.48 6.03       

Rent    0.00 0.00 0.00       

Subscriptions of International 
Organisation   0.00 0.00 0.00       

Subscriptions of Professional 
Bodies    0.00 0.00 0.00       

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners)   2.85 3.14 3.45         

Gratuity   0.00 0.00 0.00         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Others 
  202.67 222.93 245.23       

Others includes expenses for Tuition, 

Assessment & Administrative 

 TOTAL VOTE    247.96 272.76 300.03         

  

THE SIAYA NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   539 604 676       

1 AIA   539 604 676       

NET   0 0 0       

Compensation of Employees   85 95 106       

There will be a steady increase in expenditure 

items by 12% every year due to inflation and 

increase in trainees’ enrolment. 

Other Recurrent    454 509 570       

of which               

Insurance    1 1 1       

Utilities    27 30 33       

Rent    0 0 0       

Subscriptions of 
International Organisation 

  0 0 0       

Subscriptions of 
Professional Bodies  

  1 1 1       

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners) 

  3 4 4       

Gratuity   0 0 0       

Others   423 474 530         

Total Vote   539 604 676         

 

RIFT VALLEY NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

GROSS  1,320 1,584 1,900.80   

  

Currently we do not have approved estimates 

for fy 2025/2026 but we have a budget of 

1.1 billion approved by The Governing Council 

AIA   1,320 1,584 1,900.80       

The number of trainees is expected to grow 

from the current population of 12,000 to 

15,000 by the year 2028/2029 

NET   0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees    211.68 254.016 304.8192       

Remuneration  to employees in exchange of 

their work or services 

Other recurrent   1,108 1,329.98 1,595.98         

of which                  

Insurance  
  14.4 17.28 20.736       

Insurances of Property, Motor Vehicles, 

Trainees and Staff 

Utilities  
  20.4 24.48 29.376       

Included here is an amount for electricity, 

water, telephone and internet bills. 

Rent    4.32 5.184 6.2208       Rent for Satellite Campuses  

Subscriptions of 
International Organisation   1.2 1.44 1.728       Memberships and Subscriptions  

Subscriptions of 
Professional Bodies    6 7.2 8.64       

Memberships and  subscriptions to professional 

bodies 

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners)   3 3.6 4.32       Expenses for Security and Cleaning services  

Gratuity 
  7.2 8.64 10.368       

Payments made to employees when they retire 

from the Institution 

Others 
  1,051.80 1,262.16 1,514.59       

Included here consist of Training materials, 

Local transport travel, activity, examination, 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

repairs and maintenance, innovations, 

collaborations and strategic alliance expenses. 

Total Vote   1,320 1,584 1,900.80         

  

OLLESSOS NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   

         

1,000.8  

         

1,140.0  

         

1,301.6        

The number of trainees expected to increase 

from11,735 to 13,584 

AIA   

         

1,000.8  

         

1,140.0  

         

1,301.6          

NET   

                 

-    

                 

-    

                 

-            

Compensation of Employees    

            

114.3  

            

120.1  

            

126.1        

Salaries and wages for essential employees and 

trainers under Council 

Other recurrent    

            

886.5  

         

1,019.9  

         

1,175.5          

of which                  

Insurance  
  

              

17.5  

              

18.4  

              

19.3        insurance and trainees attachments 

Utilities  
  

              

15.9  

              

16.7  

              

17.5        Water and electricity bills 

Rent  
  

                

5.6  

                

5.9  

                

6.0        hostel and town campus rent 

Subscriptions of 
International Organisation                 

Subscriptions of 
Professional Bodies    

                

1.2  

                

1.2  

                

1.3        Payments to ICPAK, KISM, NITA KNQA 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Contracted Professionals 
(Guards and Cleaners)   

              

18.9  

              

19.8  

              

20.8        These include security and professional services 

Gratuity                 

Others 
  

            

827.5  

            

957.9  

         

1,110.6        

These includes; Use of goods and services, 

repair and improvement, governing council 

expenses and small works 

Total Vote   1,000.80  1,140.00  1,301.60          

                  

KAIBOI NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS 394 396 436 479       

The number of trainees is expected to grow 

from the current population of 3,500 Trainees 

to 8000 by the year ended 2028/2029. 

AIA 394 396 436 479         

NET -  0 0 0 0         

Compensation of Employees  61 62 68 75       Remuneration of employees  

Other recurrent  333 334 368 404         

of which                  

Insurance  0 0 0 0         

Utilities  0 0 0 0         

Rent  0 0 0 0         

Subscriptions of International 

Organisation 0 0 0 0         

Subscriptions of Professional 

Bodies  0 0 0 0         

Contracted Professionals (Guards 

and cleaners) 3 4 4 5         

Gratuity 0 0 0 0         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Others  330 
               

330  

               

364  

               

399  
      

 This includes; Purchase of training materials 

and equipment, General expenses , Governing 

Council Expenses, Repairs and Maintenance 

and  Development expenditure. 

Total Vote 394 396 436 479         

                  

KAIMOSI FRIENDS NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS - 547.58 602.338 662.5718         

AIA - 547.58 602.338 662.5718         

NET - 0 0 0         

Compensation to employees - 70.532 77.5852 85.34372         

Other Recurrent - 477.048 524.7528 577.22808         

of which                 

Insurance - 8.943 9.8373 10.82103         

 Utilities - 41.019 45.1209 49.63299         

 Rent - 1.584 1.7424 1.91664         

 Subscriptions to international 
organizations 

- 0.22 0.242 0.2662         

Subscriptions to Professional 
Bodies 

- 3.817 4.1987 4.61857         

Contracted Professionals ( Guards 
and cleaners) 

- 19.8 21.78 23.958         

Gratuity - 27.5 30.25 33.275         

Others - 374.165 411.5815 452.73965         

Total Vote   547.58 602.338 662.5718         
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

                  

BARINGO NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS - 359.82 395.81 435.39         

AIA - 359.82 395.81 662.57         

NET - 0.00 0.00 0.00         

Compensation to employees - 50.94 56.04 85.34         

Other Recurrent - 308.88 339.77 373.75         

of which                 

Insurance - 5.22 5.74 6.32         

 Utilities - 41.32 45.45 50.00         

 Rent - 0.00 0.00 0.00         

 Subscriptions to international 
organizations 

- 0.00 0.00 0.00         

Subscriptions to Professional Bodies - 1.22 1.34 1.47         

Contracted Professionals ( Guards 
and cleaners) 

- 1.20 1.32 1.45         

Gratuity - 1.35 1.49 1.64         

Others - 258.57 284.43 312.87         

Total Vote   359.82 395.81 435.39         

                  

KIPSOEN NATIONAL POLYTECHNIC 

GROSS   

132.7 146.0 160.6 

      

Currently we don’t have approved estimates 

for financial year 2025/2026 but we have 

approved budget of Kshs. 81 Million by the 

Governing council . 
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Economic Classification  

Approved 

Estimates   
Requirement  Allocation  

REMARKS   

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

AIA   

132.7 146.0 160.6 

      

The number of trainees is expected to grow 

from the current population of 1800 Trainees 

to 5100 Trainees by end of 2028/2029. 

NET   0.0 0.0 0.0         

Compensation of Employees    20.2 22.2 24.4       Remuneration of employees  

Other recurrent    112.5 123.8 136.1         

of which               

Insurance    
0.5 0.6 0.7 

      

Facilitation of Student and Motor Vehicle 

expenses. 

Utilities    
5.3 5.9 6.4 

      

Facilitation of Internet, Electricity and water 

expenses  

Rent    0.0 0.0 0.0         

Subscriptions of International 

Organisation   
0.0 0.0 0.0 

        

Subscriptions of Professional 

Bodies    
0.1 0.1 0.1 

      

Facilitation of Yearly Professional bodies 

subscription for staff. 

Contracted Professionals (Guards 

and Cleaners)   
2.7 3.0 3.3 

      consultancy services expenses 

Gratuity   0.0 0.0 0.0         

Others   

103.9 114.3 125.7 

      

This includes; Purchase of training materials 

and equipment, General expenses, Governing 

council Expenses, Repairs and Maintenance and 

Development expenditure  

Total Vote   132.7 146.0 160.6         
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CHAPTER FOUR 

CROSS-SECTOR LINKAGES AND EMERGING ISSUES / CHALLENGES 

4.0 Introduction  

The Technical, Vocational Education and Training sub-sector interacts with other sub-sectors within the education sector as well as 

with other sectors and stakeholders in implementing its mandate. The intra and cross sector linkages are aimed at creating synergy 

and harmonizing service delivery. 

4.1 Intra Sector Linkages 

The sub-sector interacts with the other three subsectors in education namely: Higher Education and Research; Basic Education; and 

the Teachers Service Commission sub-sectors. These Intra sector linkages aim at ensuring optimal utilization of resources as well as 

complimenting each other to deliver the overall mandate in education and training. 

4.2 Cross Sector Linkages 

In implementing its mandate, the sub-sector collaborates with other sub-sectors, sectors and stakeholders. The linkages are aimed 

at improved efficiency by ensuring optimal utilization of resources and avoidance of wasteful overlaps and duplications. The sub-

sector has cross sector linkages with the following:  

i. Agriculture, Rural and Urban Development; 

ii. Energy, Infrastructure and ICT; 

iii. General, Economic and Commercial Affairs; 

iv. Health; 

v. Governance, Justice, Law and Order; 

vi. Public Administration and International Relations; 

vii. National Security; 

viii. Social Protection, Culture and Recreation; and 

ix. Environmental Protection, Water and Natural Resources. 

4.3.1  Agriculture, Rural and Urban Development 

The Technical, Vocational Education and Training sub-sector has prioritized a number of agricultural initiatives as requisite to attain 

accelerated adoption, adaptation and utilization of agricultural technologies. The technologies aim at fostering Kenya’s global 

competitiveness and innovativeness in agricultural production and processing. In an effort to contribute to the Bottom up economic 

transformation (BETA) Agenda on Food security, the sub sector is offering training in specific areas under agriculture. The agricultural 

sector is key in enabling the sub-sector in adoption of value addition, productivity and competitiveness through enhancing 

technologies, investing, diversifying and accelerating adoption of technological application in niche areas. Offering internship and 

attachment opportunities to TVET trainees ensures availability of adequate and competent labour force with skills needed to improve 

agricultural productivity and rural development. In addition, the TVET sub-sector continues to engage the Agriculture, Rural and 

Urban Development sector in the formation of Sector Skills Advisory Committees (SSACs), in development of CBET curricula and 

competencies assessment of trainees for the award of certifications at various levels in the sector. The collaboration with the sector 

in addressing hunger and food adequacy is also critically important. Other opportunities for collaboration include the model training 

production centers that can be established in collaboration with the Ministry of Agriculture to train communities on value addition.  
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In an effort to contribute to the Government's Agenda on Food security, TVET sub-sector has prioritized initiatives that are aimed 

at complementing the agriculture sector in fostering food security. The initiatives target agricultural production and value addition.   

The sub sector offers training in specific areas that enhance accelerated adoption, adaptation and utilization of agricultural 

technologies. In addition, the subsector offers internship and attachment opportunities to TVET trainees; and continues to engage 

the Agriculture, Rural and Urban Development sector in the formation of Industry Advisory Committees (IACs) at Institutional level. 

The sector also coordinates the issuance of title deeds and of settlement of land issues in the TVET sub-sector. 

4.3.2  Energy, Infrastructure and ICT 

Communication is crucial in all sectors of the economy hence the need for reliable energy supply and efficient ICT infrastructure. 

TVET sub sector has established strong collaboration with the energy and ICT, rural and urban development sub sectors to ensure 

TVET institutions have ICT infrastructure that include, equipped computer laboratories, access to reliable internet connectivity to 

enhance computer literacy and acquisition of digital skills. The sub sector continues to rehabilitate and construct computer 

laboratories, provide equipment and innovation infrastructure. There are concerted efforts to digitize services through integration of 

ICT in the provision of services to the public. To this end some of the services that have been digitized, include On-line registration 

of TVET institutions and trainees, payments through E-Citizen, online learning through a central Learning Management System (LMS) 

and Odel and provision of digital libraries. All these heavily rely on the energy, and ICT infrastructure. 

 The sub-sector continues to work together with the Ministry of Energy to ensure that the TVET institutions access reliable and 

adequate sources of energy for both the national grid or alternative sources of energy. The TVET sub-sector and the energy sector 

have a specific linkage in the East Africa Skills for Transformation and Regional Integration Project (EASTRIP), working through the 

KenGen Geothermal Training Centre and Kenya Institute of Highway and Building Technology for the establishment of Centres of 

Excellence (CoE) in Energy and Building & Civil Engineering respectively. In addition, the TVET sub-sector continues to engage the 

Energy, Infrastructure and ICT sector in the formation of Sector Skills Advisory Committees (SSACs), in development of CBET curricula 

and competencies assessment of trainees for the award of certifications at various levels in the sector. 

The TVET sub-sector relies on the transport department for regular training of trainers and inspection of institutional vehicles and 

accreditation of driving schools. The sub sector will collaborate with relevant departments to ensure safe travel, transportation of 

goods and occupational safety. 

In pursuit of supporting the Affordable Housing Programme (AHP), the State Department for TVET, in collaboration with the State 

Department for Housing and Urban Development has established a framework of engagement under the AHP to create employment 

opportunities for youths graduating from TVETs. This initiative aims to integrate them directly into the construction sector and 

indirectly through the production of building products. Furthermore, industrial training slots have been made available at AHP 

construction sites for TVET trainees undertaking dual training and RPL. 

The TVET sub-sector collaborates with the sector to enhance accessibility to the institutions. This includes the rehabilitation of access 

roads, bridges, culverts, and sports facilities. In addition, the State Department for Public Works designs, approves and supervises 

infrastructure development within the sub sector. 

4.3.3  General, Economic and Commercial Affairs 
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The Economic and Commercial Affairs sector is responsible for economic development and supports research and development. The 

sector supports initiatives that enhance research, innovation and development patenting of innovations. In addition, this sector offers 

TVET sub-sector opportunities for internship and employment of TVET trainees and graduates. The sector continues to establish and 

strengthen linkages in order to link TVET graduates to potential employers, provide dual training opportunities and link TVET IGAs 

with the market. The sector also seeks to strengthen the SACCO movement within TVET. The sub sector continues to seek collaboration 

with the Ministry of Industrialization, Trade and Enterprise Development to enhance establishment of cottage industries as IGAs in 

TVET. Ujuzi Manyattani, Greening TVET, Peace Education and outreach services are initiative carried out by the sub-sector in the 

ASALs 

4.3.4  Health Sector   

Education and training is an important social determinant of the health status of a population, greater levels of education help to 

create wealthier economies. The knowledge, personal and social skills acquired through education and training can better equip 

individuals to access and use information and services to maintain and improve their own and their family’s health.  

The TVET sub-sector continues to collaborate with the Health Sector to implement health protocols that enhance public health 

prevention and management of illnesses and pandemics. 

4.3.5  Governance, Justice, Law and Order 

The Governance, Justice, Law and Order sector is instrumental in enabling the TVET sub sector conduct business by providing 

necessary legal advice and representation. The sector creates and sustains a conducive environment and democratic procedures that 

facilitate involvement of Kenyans in national governance and public policy making, and the management of public affairs.  

In order to conduct technical and vocational skills training in a peaceful environment, law and order is required especially where 

labour relations and security in TVET institutions have expensive installations and equipment, holding forums that attract a large 

number of people including VIPs that require protection.  The sub sector will thus continue linking with the Governance, Justice, 

Law and Order Sector to ensure that there is peace, law and order. Further collaboration with the GJLO sector is required when 

revising Acts and regulations relating to TVET and in offering legal representation to the TVET sub-sector in legal suits directed to 

the sub-sector. 

4.3.6  Public Administration and International Relations   

The success of any programme in any sector is dependent on the funding levels and the timely disbursement of the same. In order 

for the sub-sector to achieve its goals, it should provide the necessary data and information to enable the Treasury to provide the 

necessary funding in a timely manner. In collaboration with the National Treasury, the sub-sector will develop policies and guidelines 

to encourage implementation of internally generated income activities. These guidelines will provide mechanisms for control of the 

application of the funds generated by TVET and other learning /training institutions. Maintaining good international relations is 

useful in providing opportunities for overseas capacity building, jobs, benchmarking, exchange programs and a platform for engaging 

with development partners. 

The sector develops frameworks for monitoring and evaluating the effectiveness of TVET programs, ensuring that public funds are 

used efficiently and contribute to desired outcomes. Efficient service delivery will depend on structures and staffing in the sector. 

The sector will continue working with the Public Service, Salaries and Remuneration Commission (SRC) to determine offices, 

departments and staffing.  



96 

 

4.3.7  National Security 

The National security sector plays a major role in enhancing access to education and training. The TVET sub-sector continues to 

work with the sector for the purpose of providing security for TVET trainees and institutions in areas with high levels of insecurity.  

4.3.8  Social Protection, Culture and Recreation 

This sector plays a significant role in empowering communities to access training opportunities. The sub-sector, among other things, 

encourages the outsourcing of non-core and labor-intensive activities to potentially productive groups, including persons with 

disabilities and the vulnerable. Through spearheading development of labour policies that create employment and prepare young 

people in taking up technology-based enterprises, this sector enables the TVET sub sector to invest, diversify and accelerate adoption 

of technological application in TVET institutions.   

 

The sector is charged with the responsibility of developing a National Skills Inventory. To ensure that industrial training programmes 

offered remain relevant and responsive to the changing needs of the economy, the sub-sector collaborates with National Industrial 

Training Authority (NITA) in assessment and curriculum delivery. In addition, the TVET sub-sector shall continue engaging the sector 

in the formation of Sector Skills Advisory Committees (SSACs), in development of CBET curricula and competencies assessment of 

trainees for the award of certifications at various levels in the sector; this ensures that the curricula developed meets the requirements 

of the industry.  

Labour sub-sector ensures absorption and utilization of human resources through manpower planning, development of employment 

policies and absorption of TVET graduates.  

The TVET sub-sector will continue to hold annual co-curricular activities including, sports competitions, arts and music in collaboration 

with the sports department. 

4.3.9  Environmental Protection, Water and Natural Resources 

Provision of a clean, secure and safe environment is critical for the development of the Technical, Vocational Education and Training 

sub sector. The TVET sub-sector will continue to work closely with the Environmental Protection, Water and Natural Resource Sector 

to ensure that water and sanitation facilities provided meet the set standards and the regulatory requirements. Other areas of 

collaboration include development of environmental training programs that equip trainees with skills in environmental conservation, 

waste management, and sustainable resource use. Joint research initiatives will be undertaken to develop innovative solutions to 

environmental problems. TVET institutions partner with the sector to foster projects that focus on sustainable practices and 

technologies. 

 

4.4  Emerging Issues/Challenges in Technical, Vocational Education and Training Sub Sector 

4.4.1  Emerging Issues 

The following are the emerging issues in the sub sector: 

i. New Funding Model: The Government’s funding of TVET through uniform capitation since 2018 has been unsustainable as 

it failed to address the socio-economic background among trainees. To address this gap, the Government is transitioning 

to a funding model that allocates resources based on trainees’ level of need. This shift requires accurate and timely data 

on enrolment and financial profiles of trainees. 
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ii. Demand for Technical and Vocational Skills & Micro-credentials: The preference for TVET has gone up due to the 

government's strategic emphasis to shift and focus on the Bottom-Up Transformative Agenda and the requisite skills to 

support the agenda has enhanced the demand for TVET skills. In addition, there are students who opt to choose TVET 

institutions over universities due to alignment of TVET programmes with the job market's needs, hence increasing pressure 

on TVET resources. 

iii. Digitization of TVET curriculum content: In the post COVID era, there has been mounting pressure to develop alternative 

modes of curriculum delivery. This has given rise to the need to develop digital content, ICT infrastructure and trainers 

capacity. Digitization of TVET content and retooling of trainers is a requisite condition for delivery of ODeL/virtual learning 

and assessment. This initiative requires strategic and targeted interventions for TVET.  

iv. Implementation of TVET-MIS: The TVET-MIS was developed to manage and provide reliable, timely, and comprehensive data 

from training institutions. This system is vital for planning, budgeting, monitoring, supporting education policies and 

improving service delivery across the sub-sector. 

v. Blue Economy and Green Skills: There is an increasing demand for Green and Blue skills to equip learners with sustainable 

practices and specialized knowledge for the rapidly evolving labor market.In response the sub-sector is rolling out the 

green and blue curricula to better meet the demand. At the same time, it is aligning with global sustainability priorities 

by integrating green energy solutions, enhancing waste management practices, and promoting the greening of all TVET 

campuses.In support of the blue Economy,the sub sector has also established specialized maritime centres to provide 

training in the blue economy sector. 

vi. Dual Training: There is a major shift from the traditional methods of training which was trainer-centered to the trainee-

centered whereby the training will be conducted both at the TVET institutions and in the industry. The training emphasizes 

more on the acquisition of practical skills/competencies through industry training. It also involves bringing industry into 

the classroom. It entails work-integrated learning. The industries for this purpose need to be mapped as well as training 

of trainers on bringing industry into classrooms. 

vii. Labour migration and skills mobility: To alleviate unemployment and underemployment among graduates the country 

needs to explore opportunities in other countries with labour shortages. Labor migration offers graduates the opportunity 

to access better employment prospects, improve their skills and knowledge, experience different cultures, support their 

families financially, and contribute to the development of both their home and host countries.Recognizing these advantages, 

the sub-sector has established collaborations with various nations to promote and facilitate labor export creating sustainable 

employment opportunities for its graduates. 

 

4.4.2  Challenges  

The TVET sub-sector has made great progress towards the realization of the national training goals and objectives which focus on 

promoting access, gender parity, retention, and increased completion and transition rates from the basic education level to TVET. 

Despite the progress made, the following challenges persist:  
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i. Inadequate Funding: Exchequer support toward the sub-sector has not been commensurate with the expanding TVET sector 

in the country. This has affected the implementation of key programmes such as quality assurance, recruitment of trainers, 

monitoring and evaluation, infrastructural development, ICT integration and Implementation of TVET-MIS, equipping of TVET 

Institutions, acquisition of office space and implementation of Memorandum of Understanding with foreign Countries.  

ii. Underfunding of VTCs by County Governments: The County governments have continued to underfund Vocational Training 

Centres thereby slowing down the gains made in the promotion of TVET in the country. The conditional grant which was 

converted to equitable share of revenue to county governments needs to be reinstated, ring-fenced and managed by the 

National Government to support VTCs.  

iii. Lack of grants to newly, marginalised and TVCs with less than 500 trainees:  Newly, marginalised, and TVCs with less 

than 500 trainees are not supported with recurrent grants to cater for wages/salaries, mounting CBET courses, purchase 

of equipment and greening of the institutions, marketing & publicity activities, establishment of governing structures, 

statutory registration and operational expenditures. 

iv. Inadequate Infrastructure and Outdated Technology: Despite government efforts, budget constraints have not made it 

possible to upgrade infrastructures in all TVET institutions. Most TVET institutions have inadequate infrastructural facilities 

resulting in overcrowded theory rooms, workshops, ICT infrastructure and basic facilities. These infrastructure problems not 

only affect academic performance but also infringe on the rights to education, safety, and health of trainees as well as 

trainers/instructors.  

v. Inhibitive Electric Power Tariff: TVET institutions are classified by Kenya Power as industry and therefore pay industry 

tariffs and not domestic tariffs. This has led to a very high cost of power for running equipment in TVETs. Whereas 

institutions should run the workshop equipment during training, they are reluctant because the resultant bills are too 

high. 

vi. Limited Trainer Competence in Hands-on-Skills: The successful implementation of the CBET approach heavily relies on trainers.  

A common challenge in Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) is that some trainers lack adequate hands-

on industry experience, which affects the quality and relevance of the training delivered. While they may possess strong 

theoretical knowledge, limited exposure to real workplace environments can hinder their ability to impart practical, up-

to-date skills that meet current industry standards.  

vii. Inadequate Staffing: Limited institutional capacity through inadequate staffing, directly impacts the institution's ability to 

fulfill its mandate of providing relevant skills to the growing TVET population. 

viii. Insufficient Linkage between TVET Training and Industry: The limited connection between TVET training and industry has 

led to a mismatch between the supply of skills and labor market demand. Furthermore, the absence of effective mechanisms 

to encourage industry participation has hindered collaboration in developing relevant, hands-on training opportunities. 

ix. Litigation by Contractors: The sub-sector has been engaged in seven (7) arbitration cases due to unpaid variation claims 

from some contractors who undertook construction works. The variations in works were due to interest on delayed 

payments, financial appraisal, the topography of the sites, adjustments to structural design, and re-measurements of works 

that have not been funded. The arbitral awards from arbitrators are far above the initial variation claims. 
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x. External interference: The sub-sector experiences external interference which hinders implementation of programmes and 

projects thereby affecting delivery of planned activities. 

xi. Government Procurement Procedure: The current procurement and tendering procedures governing the acquisition of raw 

materials for institutional production units. These stringent processes often lead to significant delays and substantially 

higher input costs. Consequently, the elevated cost of raw materials inflates the final price of produced goods, rendering 

it difficult for institutions to competitively price their outputs in the market. This situation undermines the effectiveness 

of ongoing efforts to enhance institutional financial sustainability and reduce overreliance on exchequer funding through 

internally generated funds. 

xii. Delayed Government Funds disbursement: Delays and reductions in government funds such as capitation disbursements 

directly hinder the ability of institutions to execute their key mandates in a timely manner. As a result, operational 

activities are disrupted, essential initiatives are postponed, and institutions are frequently unable to pay suppliers promptly, 

often accruing interest on outstanding payments for goods supplied. This funding instability has a compounding effect, 

constraining institutional effectiveness and financial sustainability 
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CHAPTER FIVE  

CONCLUSION 

The Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) sub-sector in Kenya continues to demonstrate its strategic alignment 

with the country’s long-term development blueprint—Kenya Vision 2030—and its Medium-Term Plan IV. Anchored in the Bottom-

Up Economic Transformation Agenda (BETA), the sub-sector has positioned itself as a key enabler of inclusive growth, job creation, 

and industrial competitiveness. Its programmes and activities are not only responsive to national priorities but also reflect 

commitments to regional and global development goals, particularly Sustainable Development Goal 4 (SDG 4) on inclusive and 

equitable quality education. 

Over the review period, the sub-sector made remarkable progress in expanding access to quality and relevant education and training. 

Enrolment in tertiary institutions rose significantly, supported by the expansion of infrastructure and the establishment of new TVET 

institutions across the country. The rollout of modularised Competency-Based Education and Training (CBET) marked a major shift 

toward market-driven skills development, while the adoption of Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) and the Dual Training Model 

further strengthened the link between training and industry needs. 

These achievements affirm that the sub-sector is on track to deliver on the aspirations of Kenya Vision 2030 and BETA. However, 

the journey has not been without challenges. Persistent issues such as inadequate and delayed funding for capitation, scholarships, 

and grants have constrained operations. Infrastructure gaps and outdated facilities continue to affect training quality, while weak 

linkages between tertiary institutions and industry limit the effectiveness of work-based learning. 

Despite these hurdles, the sub-sector remains committed to its mandate of providing equitable, inclusive, and market-relevant 

education and training. Looking ahead to the FY 2026/27–2028/29 Medium-Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) period, the focus 

will be on consolidating gains through scaled-up infrastructure development, enhanced ICT integration, and full implementation of 

CBET. Continuous Professional Development (CPD) will be institutionalized, with mandatory industry attachments for trainers to 

bridge the academia–industry gap. 

These forward-looking interventions, backed by a sustainable financing framework and strengthened partnerships, will reinforce TVET’s 

role as a catalyst for producing a globally competitive workforce. In doing so, the sub-sector will continue to contribute meaningfully 

to Kenya’s inclusive and sustainable economic transformation. 
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CHAPTER SIX 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

In order to reverse some of the negative trends in TVET, the Government initiated reforms through the TVET Act CAP 210A, with a 

view to improving the quality and relevance of training and employability of youth while increasing enrolment from the current 

565,842 to 2 million. The reforms have been amplified in the Presidential Working Party on Education Reforms (PWPER) Report 

2023 which makes a raft of recommendations that address some of the highlighted challenges to take the subsector to the next 

level. The specific recommendations are as highlighted below:  

1. Prioritisation and phased approach in the implementation of projects and programmes;  

2. Diversification of sources of funds and ensuring sustainability; 

3. Reinstate the Conditional Grant for Vocational Education Trainees in Counties 

4. Reinstate and increase the operational grants to newly,  marginalised, and TVCs with less than 500 trainees; 

5. Enhanced support for infrastructure development in all TVET institutions to cater for the growing enrolment; 

6. Scale up internet connectivity in TVET institutions by connecting remaining institutions to the Fibre Optic. 

7. Engage Kenya Power and Lighting Company to review the power tariff for training institutions; 

8. Institutionalize continuous professional development (CPD) with mandatory industry attachments for trainers. 

9. Enhance human resource capacity and further undertake Curriculum Based Establishment (CBE) to determine staffing 

levels of the sub sector; 

10. Enhance the implementation of Dual training program nationally;  

11. Enhance budget for supervision, monitoring and evaluation; 

12. Enhance budget for implementation of TVET MIS nationally; 

13. Exchequer funds should be released promptly and on a quarterly basis at the start of each quarter to support 

institutional operations, effective planning, and bulk expenditures such as salaries, procurement, and infrastructure; 

14. Provision of funds to settle litigants; and 

15. Establishment of independent enterprises for IGAs in TVET institutions to facilitate efficient procurement. 

 


